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IIUSDN' NAn 
DIUIIYS·AT•LAW 

IUM. VII&UIIA 

z••s~ 

G. J. HOPKINS, INCORPOPATED, 
a Virginia corporation, 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

THE PEBBLE BUILDING COMPANY, 
a Virqinia corporation, 
c/o William B. Poff, 
Registered Aqent 
lOS Franklin Road, S. w. 
Roanoke, Virqinia 24004 

Defendant, 

and 

COMMERCIAL UNION INSURANCE 
C~~ANY, a Massachusetts 
corpor~tiOD, . 
c/o G. ltenneth Miller 
Registered Aqent 
700 E. MaiD Street 
Richmond, Virginia 23219 

Defendant. 
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MOTION FOR JOD~ 

: ... . ' . J 

-· 

'1'0 'l'BE BONOP.ABLE JUDGES OF 'l'BE AFORESJUD COURT: 

1 

COMES now the Plaintiff, G. J. Hopkins, Incorporated,. 

a Virqinia corporation,. and respectfully moves the Court for 

judgment against the Defendants and each of them in the amoUDt 

and upon the grounds as hereinafter set forth: 

1. In May of 1975,- the City of Roanoke, Viriqnia, a 

Municipal corporation chartered under the laws of the Commonweal 

of Virginia, through its agents, Randolph Frantz and John 

Chappelear, architects, published certain construction documents 

for the construction of a !·!unicipal Parkinq Garage within the 

limits of the City of Roanoke, Virqinia. The construction 

documents included inter alia, plans, specifications, biddinq 

requirements, contract forms and contract conditions. Some of 
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said documents were from time to time thereafter amended. 

2. ~e Pebble Buildinq Company, a Virginia corporation, 

general contractor, Lynchburg, Virginia, was the successful 

bidder for the construction of the Municipal Parking Garage far 

the City of Roanoke and entered into a contract with the City of 

Roanoke for the construction of said parking qaraqe in accordance 

with the contract documents referred to above. 

l. Thereafter, The Pebble Building Company entered 

into a written contract with G. J. Hopkins, Incorporated, dated 

August 28, 1975. ~is contract called for G. J. Hopkins, 

Incorporated, ·a licensed electrical contractor, to perform all 

electrical work in t:he construction of the said Uunicipal 

Parking Garaqe in accordance with the applicable contract 

-.... 
4. colamerci&i :Union Insurance Company is the surety 

for The Pebble Building Company upon the Performance Bond and 

Labor and Material Payment Bond required by and under the 

construction documents referred to above. 

S. Article 8 of the Supplementary General Conditions of 

the Contract for Construction provides for completion of the 

Municipal Parkinq Garaqe within 450 consecutive calendar days. 

The time for completion was extended to 540 consecutive calendar 

days by Addendum No. 1 dated June 26, 1975, which was issued prior 

to the bidding data. G. J. Hopkins, Incorporated, relied upon 

the contract' conditions that construction would be completed 

within 540 days and, in the event the time for completion was 

delayed or extended, for reasons beyond the control of G. J. 

Hopkins, Incorporated, then G. J. Hopkins, Incorporated, would 

. I 
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damages resulting from such delays. 
3 

6. Construction on the Municipal Parkinq Garage was 

begun on or about September 1, 1975, the first monthly progress 

meeting being held on September 25, 1975. G. J. Hopkins, 

Incorporated, expended its first material costs on the constructio 

job during the week ending September 26, 1975, and its first 

labor costs durinq the week endinq November 7, 1975. 

7. By agreement dated June 17, 1977, Commercial Union 

Insurance Company, as surety, became directly responsible to 

G. J. Hopkins .. Xncorporated, for all debts and obligations of The 

Pebble Building Company to G. J. Hopkins, Incorporated, under the 

contract documents. A copy of this agreement is attached as 

Exhibit B. 

B. G. J. Hopkins, Incorporated, was at all times 

ready, willing and ab~e to perform under its contract with The 

Pebble Building Company in accordance with the terms of the 

contract •. spacifically, G. J. Hopkins, Incorporated, was at all 

times ready, willin9 · aD4 able to complete ·its work vithiD the 

of completion called for in the contract documents. 

9. The Pebble Buildinq Co~pany has breached its 

contracts with the City of Roanoke and G. J. Hopkins, 

Incorporated, in that its 

A. 
t. Delayed completion of the project and 

prevented its completion within the ttme specified. 

B. Delayed and prevented G. J. Hopkins, 

Incorporated, from CO=Pletinq its portion of the 

contract work within the time specified. 

c. Failed and refused to process requests of 

G. J. Hopkins, Incorporated, for an increase in the 

contract sum due by the City of Roanoke for 

increased costs and damages caused by delays. 

- --- - ... ..___ - ---~-11- ~- - -- - ~ - ---.. ... .a ~ ~ ............ ' •• 
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with an adequate work force. 

E. Failed to establish and enforce progress 

schedules in a timely and expeditious ~anner and 

failed to properly coordinate the work of other 

subcontractors. 

F. Delayed issuance o! the certificate of 

substantial completion, final completion and final 

inspection. 

G. Has in other ways breached its contract with 

G. J. Hopkins, Incorporated. 

10. By reason of the aqreement dated June 17, 1977, 

4 

(Exhibit B), Cm:unercial Union Insurance Company is, together with 

The Pebble Buildinq Company, liable to G. J. Hopkins, Incorporated 

for damages due for breach of contract to the same extent as The 

Pebble Building COmpany. 

11. Beaauae of the delays and breaches of contract on 

the part of The Pebble Euildinq Company, substantial completion of 

construction was delayed until on or about J.iarch 31, 1978, and 

final completion was delayed until the late fall of 1978, well 

beyond the date for final completion specified in the contract 

documents. 

12. As a direct result of ~~e delays and breaches of 

contract on the part of The Pebble Buildinq Company, G. J. Hopkins 

Incorporated, suffered increased labor costs of $37,970.63 in the 

completion which costs are claimed as recoverable as damaqes for 

delay and breach of contract. 

13. G. J. Hopkins, Incorporated, has done all thinqs 

necessary to assert and preserve its claim for such damages, 

but has been denied payment for saoe. 

14. In addition to the amount due for dacages, G. J. 
_.,_ ____ L ____ _.. 



in the amount of $23,648.70, which sum is being wrongfully 

withheld by The Pebble Building Com~any. 

w~REFOP~, G. J. Hopkins, Incorporated, does 

5 

respectfully move the Court for judqment against The Pebble 

Buildinq Company and Commercial Union Insurance Company, its 

surety, jointly and severally, for the sum of thirty-seven 

thousand nine hundred seventy and 63/100 dollars ($37,970.63) in 

damages and twenty-three thousand six hundred forty-eight and 

70/100 dollars ($23,648.70), retainaqe, toqe~~er with attorney'e 

fees, interest and Court costs. 

Charles H. Osterhoudt, Esquire 
OSTERHOUDT, FERGUSON & NATT 
P. o. Box 7332 
Roanoke, Virginia 24019 
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Project No. 1003 
CodE! No. 1699 
~unicipal Parking Garage 
Church Ave.,s.w. & 
First St., S.W. 

Roanoke, Virginia 

{-) SUBCONTRACT AGREEMENT·( 

THE PEBBLE BUILDING COMPANY 
P. 0. Box 2528 

Lynchburg, Va. 24501 
JOB MAILING ADDRESS: 

P. 0. Box 12985 
Roanoke, Va. 24030 

JOB TELEPHONE NO. 
703/982-2641 

area code 804/845-8081 
6 

ORDER NO. 1053 C 

Date August 28, 1975 

G. J. HOPKINS, INC. 
P. 0. Box 1176 
Roanoke, Virginia 24006 

703/362-1863 

Please Have An Official Of Your 
Company Sign The Acceptance Copy 
Of This Contract Agreement And 
Return It To Us Promptly. This 
Order Is Not Valid Until Signed 
Copy Is Returned To Us. 

====--=a================ =======--~=========================================================== 

E: Contract Agreement No. Must Appear On All Correspondence,Invoices,Shipping Papers & Packages, 
Invoice in Triplicate. 

==========--========~======~================c===================================g============m== 

Furnish all labor, materials, equipment, hoisting, scaffolding, supervision, etc. to 
furnish and install all ELECTRICAL work in·accordance with the Specifications, Instructions 
To Bidders, General Conditions, Supplementary General Conditions, Special Conditions, 
Architectural Drawings A-1 thru A-24, Structural Drawings S-1 thru S-17, Mechanical-Electricc 
Drawings M-1, E-1 and ME-l thru ME-5, all dated May 5, 1975, and Addendum No. 1, all as pre­
pared by Randiph Frantz & John Chappelear, Architects, under Commission No. 7360. 

The work shall include but not be limited to all related items called for in Sections 
ME and E of the Specifications unless specifically excluded herein. 

Note that in accordance with Para. 1A.09 of the Special Conditions, the Subcontractor 
shall not place orders for materials or equipment or proceed with any work in the rental 
areas until he receives written instructions. 

Furnish a payment bond in the amount of fifty percent (50%) of the Subcontract amount. 
It is agreed that the Subcontractor will promptly clean up and remove from the site all 

trash and debris generated by his work. , 
All work on this subcontract shall be performed for the firm lump sum amount of 

TWO HUNDRED SIXTEEN THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED FIFTY AND N0/100 DOLLARS-------($216,850.00). 

CONDITIONS OF SUBCONTRACT 
The subcontractor hereby agrees that he will indemnify and hold harmless The Pebble Building 
Company for and against any and all claims, loss to persons or property, to which The Pebble 
Building may be put or subjected by reason of any act, actions, neglect, omission or default 
~~~part of the subcontractor, its officers, agents, servants or any of his subcontractor 

1!]:i:9t. ~ff.icers, agents, servants or employees. r·. \ .. ' .... .,.. .. '-· 
{~~11 subcontractors are bound to The Pebble Building Company by the as The Pebble 

Building Company is bound to the owner under any revisions of th uments • 

Jr.i&~;~D 
COMM:. RC>AL UNiO~ 

.. ~,...,-.,~ .... 
~~ ....... _....:-.:.... I • 

ACCEPTED BY: /·U>'M.;. 
------~~--~----------------

,~~ TITLE: 

NOTE: Please Sign And Return Acceptance Copy To Us For Our File. 
APJt .23 1979 

---------- .. ----.- -- .... ·· l YNCHSUR~ ,,Jn,... ... ···-
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.. Re: The Pebble J:.uilding Company - Contract ""·, with City of Roanoke, Roanoke, Virginia \ 

Gentlemen: 

for construction of Municipal Parking 
Garage 

L 

GoumJcrc.l~•l Uulon .Ln:~tu·:Jttce C!lwn:1n:; .1 :; :ttll'''t.Y foJ• Pebble Building Co. 
in conncc tion \'11th th~ caplion~d contr:1c t. 

\·Je under:;tnnd t;hatPeb~le ·~ntcr~(l lnto n nubcontr·act, on 01 .. nhout, 
~~ 1 t;h you for "'2Z" ~')1'" 7'5"' 

. ~c...--rrz1 C.4t...Od\..l(,_ 

/l;.;u tha l~ an ef $( l"J'~A\ r I 
/ wa:J ao follow~: 1 

the :;t.atus of ,Your subcontJ•act, 

. .. ··-- o.;:, 

Or 1 (~1 na.l Cont rae t J\moun t .•.................... __ Z_~ (,Q J '*?_q =--·-- .. ( 1 \ 

I1'ully t:xccut.cd Cho.nr:c Urtlero: * 
1\dd 1 t ion:; . • . . . . l9 La.--;·., ~ . ---~-------Dc<.J uc t, Lon:; ••••• ·------ --·-·-----
j~c t ••....••.••.. . J::t.,.!.:......,_,_; ~..:.~ ____ _ --· _l 1,_&_~_}_

0 -=- -(' 2 ) 

Current :~.(~reed to '.l~otnl Gontr:tet; f\mnunt, ••••••• ___2_~---~-4-~7 n.? ( 3) 
. I 

'l'otal i::arncd /\~ of .:?1 f~: /) ___ . ''C 
1 Includln.:; Hetn:lmu~c. ~- ••• __jj~-~1.9....::::_< I) 

H c t a in :'H"C 1 n c' lu d ·~ d in oc;-
~~ovc. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • t 1, 'Z. 7..J...:::_ ( 5) 
~ . . ~~ 

Total l~nr.ncd T~ He ta.i. na•~r. ( h-5) _j_l )· o<..r~ .·-- ( (,) 

---- ~+4 Actual /unounLB l'rcviou:ily Pnld .. ·~Lkl U l/.1-=z._(7) 
I I~ 

iJct Amount Currently I>uc {G-7). •• •• . •• • •• • • •• • • Jt s-<..ilJ..- (8) 
------~~~---------

llalnncc to he l·::lrll<!'l or 1 o1vo.tccd ( 3-11) ••••••••••. ·-·~!~L~~--- -.·:" 
* .If l.hct'r ;n·,~ cnnLt•3t'"l :tddit.ton:i or· dt•ducf.1nn:;._ cb,~~k ( )h! 

;uHI .li~t: b,~lrn·1 your· :;lrn:ttut·r. '~" I'a;~f! ;', cl":1c1·i.pt.jon an;i __ _ 
:uno u n t. t n d .l :; p n t !! 

He ;u~r~~ l.o m~!~r~ pn:nw~nt: t:o :l~>tJ 0f' t.hr ;u:J')IInt.:~ ,~,H·t·':'nt..l:/ :.l•Jr: :1:~ 

lncJ.tcnt.~d :'ll~t'lVf" ~tnd t,n J·u:tr:Hlt:et~ pa.vuar·nt h.•JPebble ~d· :3U~h ruri.IH~r· 
• - . - , ... -- - - n- 'I... t.... , -- r .... - .... ' 1 .... .. • ' ,... ' : ......... • .... ~ 1....... ... 1 \. .. l"'!t. 
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Comtnercial Union Assurance (~llllllanics 
I~XEClrt"IVF. OFrH.:E~: ONf. JlE:\CON ~TIU:ET. no~rON. \t.\S~.\CIH.T~Frrs l'll\l-. I . . 

terms of your subcontract. 

In consideration or the agreer.tcnts 3et for·th herein, you 
acknowled~e that the foregoinc fi~ures arc correct and you 
agree to complete your subcontract wit~Pebble Building Company 
pursuant and subject to all of its terms and conditions, 
for Pebble Bldg £o. , or at our diTection as surety for 
Pebble Bldg. Co. , ~o compl~te for us or such party as we 
may dcni~nate. lt is understood that in the event Conunercial 
Union requires performance for itself or its desicnee 
Commercial Union will be responsible for such further amounts 
as may become due under the subcontract. Furti1er, you 
represent to us that all persons \•lho have furniGhed labor 
and material to you in connection with saia subcontract 
have been fully paid all amounts currently due them except 
the amounts due or to become due as listed on separate 
schedule attached. If Ho exceptions check (~) here. 

You further agree to transfer and assign to this company, to 
the extent of any oayment made by it to you, your claims 
against "Pebble Bldg. • in connection with the captioned 

8 

project and a~~ of your right, title and interest in any security 
interest which you now have or may acquire in connection with 
such payment and to execute such further documents as may be 
required to perfect our rights with respect to such claims. 

If the foregoing is acceptable to you, please acknowledge 
your aBreement and acceptance by signing in the space provided 
below and returning one copy to us. 

Very truly yours, 

COivii.,lERCIAL UNION INSURAl~CE CONPANY 

AGREED AND ACCEPTED: 

By~~.b&; 
Miil~r~~-n~,r~~i' ·; ~ 
i Ji-1 .. \.l# ... •• .. , . .., .. . 
,. . "; ; ! 

.•.. 

DA'l'E: 
. ~. 

_., 
-.c 

~u h 181979 

CLAWS 
RICHMOND 

. . 
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TWENTY-THIRD JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF VJRCI 

:JlNEST W. BALLOU, JUDCE 
P. 0. BOX 4!11 
R.OAliiOKE, VIRGINIA 24002 

August 5, 1980 

Charles H. Osterhoudt, Esquire 
Osterhoudt, Ferguson & Natt 
Attorneys at Law 
Post Office Box 7332 
Roanoke, Virginia 24019 

s. D. Roberts Moore, Esquire 
Gentry, Locke, Rakes & Moore 
Attorneys at Law 
Post Office Box 1018 
Roanoke, Virginia 24005 

C:JRt 

C:l' 

Re: G. J. Hopkins, Incorporated 
~ The Pebble Building Company and Commercial Union 
Insurance Company - At Law No. 5163 
In the Circuit Court of the City of Roanoke 

Gentlemen: 

Upon consideration of the pleadings, evidence, and memoranda 
of counsel, the Cgurt is of opinion that G. J. Hopkies, Incorporated, 
electrical suocontractor, 's.entitled to recover dela dama es in the 
amount of $37,970.63 from T e Pe Ie Building· ompany, Inc. and its 
bonding company, Commercial Union Insurance Company,, because of pnex-
cused months of the eneral cont a · 
~c s ructing the municipal par ~ng garage for the City of Roanoke. 
~he measure ot damages is the uncontradicted excess labor costs over 
the original labor estimates of plaintiff. Interest at 8% per annum 
will be allowed from August 25, 1978, the date of completion. 

'I . 
The Court further finds that plaintiff is not estopped from 

asserting its claim because of its agreement of June 17, 1977, with 
Commercial Union. That agreement deals exclusively with contract 
price, change orders, retainage, amounts previously paid, etc., and 
does not in any wise address itself to delay damages. 

Counsel for plaintiff may present an appropriate order. 

E~vB :hg 



.AW OP'P'ICD 

TRY, LOCKE, 
:s & MOORE 
NOIC&. VIRGINIA 

G. J. HOPKINS, INCORPORATED, 
a Virginia Corporation, 

Plaintiff, 
v. 

THE PEBBLE BUILDING COMPANY, 
a Virginia Corporation, 

and 

COMMERCIAL UNION INSURANCE 
COMPANY, a Massachusetts 
Corporation, 

Defendants. 

10 

FINAL JUDGMENT ORDER 

This case came on again to be heard upon Motion for 

Judgment filed herein, the Responsive Pleadings thereto, the 

Interrogatories propounded by the parties and the answers 

thereto, the Depositions filed herein, all other pleadings 

filed herein, evidence taken ore tenus before the Court on 

the 19th day of March, 1980, together with all exhibits offered 

or filed, the Memorandum of counsel, the Memorandum Opinion of 

the Court dated August 5, 1980, and was argaed by counsel. 

It appearing to the Court on the representations and 

agreement of counsel that the sum sued for as retainage in the 

amount of $23,648.70, was paid by the defendants to the plaintif 

prior to trial, the Court doth find that the amount in contro­

versy in this case is $37,970.63, together with interest and 

costs. 

The Court doth further find that the plaintiff has 

borne the burden of proof to establish its claim for delay 

damages and the amount and extent thereof. The Court doth 

further find that the plaintiff is not estopped from asserting 

its claim because of an agreement between the plaintiff and 

the defendant, Commercial Union Insurance Company, dated 

June 17, 1977. Accordingly, the Court doth find the plaintiff 



is entitled to judgment against the defendants., The Pebble 

d 1 Company .;.,., thell Building Company an Commercia Union Insurance ~~ 

amount of $37,970.63 and interest on each sum at the rate of 8% 

per annum from and after August 25, 1978, the date of final 

completion of the contract in question, and the plaintiffs' 

taxable costs expended in this proceeding. 

It is accordingly ADJUDGED, ORDERED and DECREED that . 

judgment be entered herein in favor of the plaintiff, G. J. 

Hopkins, Incorporated, against the defendants, The Pebble 

Building Company and Commercial Union Insurance Company, jointly 

and severally in the amount of $37,970.63 together with interest 

thereon from and after August 25, 1978, at the rate of 8% per 

annum until paid and the plaintiffs' taxable costs in this 

proceeding expended. The defendants have expressed their inten­

tion to appeal to the Virginia Supreme Court and have moved the 

Court to suspend the execution of the judgment herein entered 

pending the prosecution of the appeal which the defendants 

intend to take. Accordingly, it is ORDERED that execution on 

the judgment herein entered shall be suspend~d for so long as 

the defendants timely prosecute the appeal and thereafter for 

so long as the matter is under consideration by the Supreme 

Court, provided that the defendants or someone for them shall 

file a supercedas bond in the Clerk's Office within 30 days 

in the penal sum of $50,000.00, with corporate surety to be 

approved by the Clerk, which bond shall be conditioned as 

required by §8.01-676 A of the Code of Virginia. 

ENTER: 9-4-80 

___ E_r_n_e_s_t_w_._B_a_l_l_o_u ______ , JUDGE 

I ask for this: 

Charles H. Osterhoudt 

Charles H. Osterhoudt, Esq., 
OSTERHOUDT, FERGUSON, 
NATT & AHERON 
P. 0. Box 7332 
"Dn~nnlt-.:. VA 24019 

en try of this 

S. D. oberts Moore 
GENTRY, LOCKE, RAKES & MOORE 
800 Colonial Plaza 
P. 0. Box 1018 
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2 company and the plaintiff admitted in evidence and so marked 

3 for identification as "Exhibit 3.") 

4 MR. OSTERHOUDT : 

5 Then we have gotten various responses to the 

6 Interrogatories which are over there. 

7 THE COURT: 

8 EXHIBITS TO DEFEt;DANTS 1 ·RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF 1 S 

9 INTERROGATORIES WILL BE EXHIBIT 4 • 

10 (Exhibits to Defendants' Response to Plaintiff' 

11 Interrogatories admitted in evidence and marked for identifi-

12 cation as nExhibi t 4 • ") 

13 (Set of progress schedules admitted in evidence 

14 and so marked for identification as "Exhibit 5 • •) 

15 MR. OSTERHOUDT: . 

16 Our first witness will be Mr. Larry Starkey. 

17 XII 

18 Larry Starkey, having first been duly sworn 

19 upon his oath, testified as follows: 

20 DIRECT EXAHINATION BY Z..tR. OSTERHOUDT: 

21 Q. t·lould you state your name, please? 

22 A. Larry Starkey. 

23 Q. Mr. Starkey, where do you work? 

24 A. G. J. Hopkins. 

25 Q. Ho\-T long have you worked for G. J. Hopkins? 

COURT REPORTER 

12 

s. 
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6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

"·~r. S 

A. Approximately six (6) years. 

Q. And what do you do for G. J. Hopkins? What is 

your job description? 

A. Primarily electrical estimating, purchasing for 

the Electrical Department of G. J. Hopkins. 

Q. Do you have any professional education in the 

electrical field? 

A. No. 

Q. Are you a graduate engineer, for example? 

A. No. 

Q. How long have you been working for the G. J. 

Hopkins Company? 

A. Approximately six ( 6) years • 

Q. Were you working for the G. J. Hopkins Company 

at the time that .they undertook to do some work on the Roanoke 

City Parking Garage? 

A. Yes. 

Q. All right, when you are considering a job, what 

do you do, do you prepare a bid, is that what you do? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Did you participate in that? 

Yes, I did. 

Q. Tell the Court what your participation was in 

preparation of this bid? 

COURT REPORTER 

13 



1 l·fr • S tarkev Direct 

2 . A. I took the plans and specifications and did a 

3 material takeoff for the job. 

4 Q. You did a material takeoff? 

5 A. Yes, from the plans. 

6 Q. And how do you do that? 

i A. Well, you review the plans, identify the mater-

8 ial that's on the plans, make a list of it, secure prices on 

9 it and put labor units on it. 

10 Q. Now, you say you review the plans? You do this 

11 from an electrical standpoint, is that correct? 

12 A. That's right. 

13 Q. And you do something called a •takeoff?" 

14 A. Yes. 

15 o. ~ow, tell me what a "takeoff" is? 

16 A. I look at the plans, each piece of equipment on 

17 there, each item, I physically look at it, coUnt the items and 

18 identify each item, count them, to come up with a material 

19 list for the job. 

20 Q. You mean you count -- I don't know how wire 

21 comes, in different sizes, I suppose? 

22 A. 

23 Q. 

24 A. 

25 Q. 

Right. 

And you count the--­

---number of feet. 

tlumber of feet? 
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1 Mr. Starke'L 

2 A. Yes. 

3 Q. And you do this for what you think are the 

4 electrical parts, is that right? 

5 A. Yes. 

6 Q. Then I believe you said you obtain pricing? 

7 How do you obtain pricing? 

8 A. We get prices, current prices, from local 

9 distributors on items of equipment in the job. 

10 Q. Do you, in any way, advise them as to when you 

11 want it delivered to---

12 A. ---yes. 

13 Q. Is the price, in any way, based on that? 

14 A. Yes. 

15 Q. All right; and you said something about assign-

16 inq time elements to it, is that correct? 

17 A. For the material that we figure for the job, we 

18 have manuals with labor units in it that tells us how long 

19 how many man-hours it will take to install a certain piece of 

20 equipment or a certain item. 

21 Q. You say you have manuals? 

22 A. Yes. 

23 Q. What kind of manuals are these? 

24 A. Well, we have three ( 3) that we use here. One 

25 (1) is a NECA Manual. 

COURT REPORTER 
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1 r1r. Starkey Direct 

2 Q. What is "NECA?" 

A. It's National Electrical Contractors Association; 

4 it's a manual they have put out with labor units for electri-

5 cal material. 

6 Q. Okay, so, for example, if you've got one 

i hundred (100) feet of a certain kind of electrical conduit to 

8 lay, you look in the book and it gives you same kind of a 

9 figure? 

10 A. Right; it tells you how many man-hours it will 

11 take to install that one hundred (100) feet of conduit. 

12 Q. I see. And you say you use this NECA, this 

13 National Electrical Contractors and is there anything else tha~ 

14 you use? 

15 A. 

the same thing. 

MEANS. 

20 Q. 

21 A. 

22 Q. 

23 A. 

24 Q. 

25 as you know? 

That's one (1) that we use. We have another 

"!-1eans? n 

That's just a brand name. 

Another service? 

Another service. 

Are you the only people that use these, as far 
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I Mr. Starkey Direct 

2 A. No, they are used throughout the industry. 

3 Q. Okay, and you look at those and they can tell 

4 you how many man-hours, is that right? 

5 A. Right. 

6 Q. Okay, then what do you do? 

i A. Well, after we get a total of man-hours on the 

8 job, a complete list of materials with prices on it, we figure 

9 what our labor per hour will be and multiply that by the total 

10 man-hours and come up with the base cost of the labor and 

11 materials and then we put our profit, overhead and taxes on 

12 it and our final line is the dollar amount for the job. 

13 Q. Now, do you, yourself, actually come up with 

14 what the labor costs is or what the overhead and profit figure 

15 is to be used and what the taxes and insurance will be for the 

16 . job? 

17 A. No, that's usually myself and Stan Reas or Wes 

18 or whoever will sit down and decides the job and fiqure out---

19 Q. ---but you don't have the authority to do that 

20 on your own? 

21 A. No. 

22 Q. What you did on your own here then was to see 

23 what materials were involved---

24 A. ---essentially what I done was to come up with 

~ a base cost of material and labor. 
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1 !ott'. Starkey Direct 

2 Q. I see. Okay, do you remember how many man-hour 

:l you figured on this job? 

4 

5 base bid. 

6 

7 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Seven thousand eighty (7,080) man-hours was the 

Okay, did you also come up with material cost? 

Yes, the base material cost, again, for base 

8 bid only was One Hundred Forty-Eight Thousand Five Hundred 

9 Forty-Uine Dollars ($148,549.00). 

10 Q. Okay; now, I don't know whether you did this or 

11 not, ltr. Starkey, but let's just see. Did you do the final 

12 compilations, pluqginq in these other factors, the estimated 

13 labor cost and markup and all, did you actually do the 

14 calculations or did somebody else do those? 

15 A. ~ did the calculations for the man-hours or 

16 labor units, man-hours, if you will, yes. 

17 Q. Did you do the calculations to 'came up with the 

18 final anticipated labor cost usinq_ the man-hours? 

19 A. You mean did I come up with the bottom line? 

20 Q. Yes. 

21 A. No.· 

22 Q. Okay, someone else did that, I take it? 

23 A. Yes. 

24 Q. But you came up with Seven thousand and eighty 

~ (7,080) hours? 
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2 A. Base bid. 

3 Q. Now, what does that mean to me as a layman, the 

4 Seven thousand eighty (7,080) hours? 

5 A. That does not take into consideration any 

6 changes, additions or deletions to the job. This was base bid 

7 per plans and specifications. 

8 Q. Does that mean that it was your estimate that 

9 it would take Seven thousand eighty (7,080) man-hours to do 

10 the work on this job? 

11 A. Yes. 

12 Q. Okay, were there any subsequent change orders in 

13 the '~rk that required you to submit additional figures? 

14 A. Yes. 

15 o. What was that related to? 

16 A. It was related to the First National Exchange 

17 Bank which went in the ground floor. 

18 o. Okay, did you again do what I believe you calle~ 

19 the "takeoff?" 

20 A. Yes. 

21 Q. Did you again prepare the material cost, find 

22 out the additional material cost? 

23 A. Yes. 

24 Q. ~1 right, and did you calculate th~ number of 
man-hours again? 
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r-1r. Starkey Direct 

A. Yes. 

Q. Okay, let's talk first about what you came up 

with as a change or addition to the material cost? 

A. Okay, the way this one was worked, originally, 

they had, more or less, a shell there with a few lights in it 

and we were to deduct that amount from the job, if you will. 

Q. So you took out what you didn't have to do? 

A. That's right. 

Q. Okay. 

A. Then we added back in the new portion of it. 

Q. tVhat did you come up with? 

A. The total man-hours was Seven thousand six 

hundred and ninety-nine (7,699) after that change. 

Q. And that means you took some off of the Seven 

thousand Eighty (7, 080)? 

A. And added some back in. 

o. And then added some back in? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Do you remember how much you took off and 

added back? 

A. I took out three hundred seventy-four (374) 

hours and added back nine hundred ninety-three (993). 

0. t~ow, again, that means that because you didn' t 

have to do the original work in that space, you could tak~ the 
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2 three hundred and some hours off? 

A. That's right. 

4 Q. But because you had to do the new work, you had 

5 to add the other hours back on? 

6 A. Right. 

; Q. All right; now, you say you came up with Seven 

8 thousand six hundred ninety-nine (7,699) as a total with that 

9 change? 

10 A. Right. 

11 Q. l~at about the material cost? 

12 A. We deducted approximately Fifty-Four Hundred 

13 Dollars ($5400.00) material cost and we added back in Sixteen 

14 Thousand Four Hundred Twenty-Nine Dollars ($16,429.00) materia~ 

15 cost. 

16 Q. Okay, so what did you come up with then as a 

17 total material cost with respect to the job as changed by the 

18 bank? 

19 A. Do you want the material cost after the change? 

20 Q. Yes, sir. 

21 A. The latest one I have in here was One Hundred 

22 Fifty-Five Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars ($155,750.00) 

23 as of November 29, 1976. 

24 Q. Now, I'm not talking about the actual material 

~ cost, I'm talking about the estimated material cost? 
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ft-1r. Starkev Direct - C.·:.:::; 15. 

.2 A. That was estimated. 

3 Q. And what did you give rne? 

4 One Hundred Fifty-Five Thousand Seven Hundred 

5 Fifty Dollars ($155,750.00). 

6 Q. All right, Hr. Starkey, '"ere you charged with 

i direct on-the-site, on-the-job responsibility in this case? 

8 A. No, not direct, no. 

9 Q. Then you did not follow then, if you will, on a 

10 continued basis the course of construction? 

11 A. No. 

12 Q. And you did not prepare the final bid that went 

13 in, you just did the backqround work? 

14 A. Riqht. 

15 Q. And came up with the hours? 

16 A. Yes. 

17 Q. Do you use those manuals all the time as 

18 references? 

19 A. Yes. 

20 Q. I don•t have any other questions of this witnes;. 

21 CROSS EXAMINATION BY MR. MOORE: 

22 Q. ·Mr. Starkey, how old are you? 

23 A. Thirty-five (35). 

24 Q. ~fuere did you work before you went to work for 

? .. 
~ G. J. Hopkins? 
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1-~. Starkey Cross 

2 A. Western Electric. 

Q. t-?ha t did you do for them? 

h. Installed central office telephone equipment. 

5 Q. You were a telephone maintenance repairman and 

6 installation man? 

7 

8 

9 work? 

10 

11 

12 1974? 

13 

14 

15 

16 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

No, we installed the central office equipment. 

You didn't do estimatinq or contracting kind of 

No. 

You went to work for G. J. Hopkins when, in 

I believe that's right. 

Do you recall when in 1974? 

~ believe it was February. 

Do you recall when you did the work with re-

17 lationship to this bid? 

18 A. This job was bidded July 2nd, 1975, so the work 

19 I done on preparing this bid would have been done approximate!' 

20 two (2) weeks prior to that date. 

21 Q. You·had been working for G. J. Hopkins for a 

22 little more than a year when you did the work for the preparat• 

~ ion of this bid? 

24 A. That's right. 

25 Q. Well, who taught you how to prepare bids? 
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r1r. Starkey Cross 

2 A. Stan Reas, basically. 

3 Q. t·~o taught you holt to estimate the number of 

4 man-hours would be required to do the electrical work on a 

5 fairly complex job? 

6 A. 111ell, you take your material and you get your 

7 man-hours from a manual. 

8 Q. You don•t have any experience to qo by? That•s 

9 just like a Ford dealer may say it cost -- it will take two 

10 (2) hours to fix a carburetor from some manual? 

11 A. Well, over a period of years, I think the 

12 company has found out that these manuals are pretty accurate. 

13 Q. All right, sir, but you have no independent 

14 experience to base any of those fiqures on? 

15 A. Just what we have seen our.people do in the 

16 field. 

17 Q. Well, when you say "we,• do you include your-

18 self? 

19 A. Yes. 

20 Q. In 1975? 

21 A. Yes, I think that after a year, I had some idea 

22 of how long it took to do some things. 

23 Q. Have you ever had any on-the-job experience? 

24 A. As what? 

25 Q. In the preparation of bids for electrical 
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2 subcontractors and actually seeing the job.performed? 

3 A. (No response) 

4 Q. What I'm asking you, ~~. Starkey, is have you 

5 ever prepared a bid and then as of July, 1975, seen the work 

6 completed? 

7 Not completely completed as of that date. 

8 Q. Who else with G. w. Hopkins assisted you in the 

9 preparation of the bid? 

10 A. Stan Reas. 

11 ·Q. Did anyone else? 

12 A. Not in the electrical bid, not that I know of. 

13 Q. Did the labor figures that you testified to, 

14 were they the actual figures used in the preparation of the 

15 bid? 

16 A. Yes. 

17 Q. "And they were extracted from these manuals that 

18 you have testified about? 

19 A. Yes. 

20 Q • ~fuat percentage of profit does G. J. Hopkins 

. 21 generally try to tie into a bid? 

22 MR. OSTERHOUDT: (Interrupting) 

23 Your Honor, I believe he has testified that he 

24 didn't have anything to do with adding on profit and other 

25 figures. 

E u.lo. <111• !Botl: 
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2 THE COURT: 

~-lELL, IF HE KNOWS? 

4 THE ""liTNESS: 

5 What percentage do we normally use? 

6 }IR. 1-100 RE : 

7 Yes, sir. 

8 THE WITlmSS: . 

9 t~atever the market will allow; it varies. 

10 Sometimes maybe five percent (5%) and sometimes maybe ten 

11 percent (10%) • 

12 MR. MOORE: (Continuing) 

13 Q. Depending on the quality of competition and 

14 amount of competition and that sort of thing? 

15 

16 the time. 

17 

18 

19 

20 job? 

21 

22 

23 contract? 

24 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

25 and labor cost. 

Depending on that and how busy everybody is at 

How busy was your company in July, 1975? 

I don't remember. 

Do you know what profit margin was put into thi 

Ten percent (10%). 

And that's ten percent (10%) of the total 

That's ten percent (10%) of ~~e base material 
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1 ~ir. Starkey Cross 

2- Q. So that would be ten percent (10%) over what 

3 figure when you originally bid the contract? 

4 A. Okay, we came up with the figure for base 

5 material and labor and added to that ten percent (10%) over-

6 head and added to that ten percent (10%) profit and added to 

i that---

8 (). ---that's what I'm asking you, what figure did 

9 you add ten percent (lOt) profit to? 

10 A. One Hundred Ninety-One Thousand Eighty-Nine 

11 Dollars ($191, 089. 00) • 

12 Q. All right, so then from your testimony, it's 

13 your recollec.tion that G. J. Hopkins added a profit margin of 

14 Nineteen Thousand One Hundred Eiqht Dollars and Ninety Cents 

15 ($19,108.90), t~ be precise? 

16 A. That's right. 

17 Q. All right,. sir, and how much did you allow for 

18 overhead, ten percent (10%)? 

19 

20 

21 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Ten percent (10%). 

Of which figure? 

Ten ·percent (10%) of One Hundred Seventy-Three 

22 Thousand Seven Hundred Seventeen Dollars ($173,717.00). 

23 Q. And One Seventy-Three Seven Seventeen is the 

24 base cost of labor and materials? 

25 A. That's right. 
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Q. Do you include insurance and things of that sort 

in your overhead or is that an additional---

A. 

Q. 

---are you talking about labor insurance? 

I'm talking about Workmen's Compensation, 

liability and all the insurances that you carry? 

A. That's included in our base labor rate. 

Q. Now, isn' t it true that labor expense is 

generally or is many times considered to be a percentage of 

material expense? 

A. No. 

Q. You never estimate jobs on that basis? 

A. No. 

Q. I have no other questions. 

15 REDIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. OSTERHOUDT: 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Q .• Mr. Starkey, what you were testifying to a 

moment ago to Mr. Moore about overhead and profit, you were 

usinq the base contract figures, not the figures as amended 

by the bank building? 

A. That's right. 

Q. That's all. 

RECROSS EXAMINATION BY MR. MOORE: 

Q. Mr. Starkey, do you know anything about the job 

after your company began to do the work? 

A. Yeah. 
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1 Mr. Starkey Recross 

2 Q. Were there cost overruns on the job? 

A. Not from material standpoint. 

4 Q. Were there cost overruns from a labor standpoin~? 

5 A. Yes. 

6 Q. Did anybody call that to your attention or did 

7 you call it to anyone's attention? 

8 A. Well, I think everyone knew it. 

9 Q. Well, who is "everyone?" 

10 A. (No response) 

11 Q. Everyone with G. J. Hopkins? 

12 A. Without going back through our files, do you 

13 mean did we write a letter to tell them this? 

14 Q. Did you notify -- if you don't know, just say 

15 you don't know?. 

16 A. I don't know. 

17 Q. But you, personally, never ·contacted either 

18 Pebble or Commercial Union to advise that there was any cost 

19 overrun, did you? 

20 A. Not personally, no. 

21 Q. And·do you know whether or not anyone with 

22 your company did? 

23 A. 

24 Q. 

25 

No, I don't know. 

I have no further questions. 

(l'litness aside) 
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I 23. 

2 Stanley Reas, having first been duly sworn upon 

~ his oath, testified as follows: 

4 DIRECT EXMIINATIOU BY MR.. OSTERHOtJDT: 

5 Q. 

6 A. 

i Q. 

8 A. 

9 Q. 

10 A. 

11 Q. 

12 A. 

13 Q. 

State your name, sir. 

Stan Reas. 

lihere do you live, r.f.r. Reas? 

Roanoke; Salem address. 

~~ •. Reas, where are you employed, sir? 

G. J. Hopkins, Incorporated. 

And what is your position with the company? 

I'm titled as Manager of the Electrical Divisio~. 

How lonq have you been employed with G. J. 

14 Hopkins , Incorporated? 

15 A. Since '67. 

16 Q. All riqht, have you always been Manaqer of the 

17 Electrical Division? 

18 A. No,. I think the first year or two, basically, 

19 I was in the mechanical end of the business. 

20 

21 training? 

22 

Q. Do you have any professional background or 

A. I'm a professional engineer and a graduate 

23 electrical engineer. 

24 Q. tihen you say "graduate electrical engineer," 

25 what is that? 
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A. B.S.E. 

Q. Bachelors Degree in Electrical Engineering? 

4 Yes. 

5 Q. Are you State Certified as an Engineer, sir? 

6 n.. Yes. 

i Q. In Virginia and other states? 

8 A. Just Virginia. 

9 Q. Just Virginia? How long have you been a 

10 Certified Professional Engineer? 

11 A. Charlie, I think it's '61. 

12 Q. So, obviously, you worked somewhere else before 

13 you went to work for G. J. Hopkins , Incorporated? 

14 A. Yes. 

15 Q. ~ere else have you been employed, sir? 

16 A. General Electric Company. 

17 Q. What did you do for General Electric? 

18 A. I was in sales, product planning and engineerin 1 

19 five (5) years in sales and product planning and one (1) in 

20 engineering. 

21 Q. All ·right, sir, and you have been with the 

22 Hopkins Company since '67? 

23 A. Correct. 

24 Q. And after the first couple of years, you've bee 

25 with them, I gather, as Manager of the Electrical Division? 
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A. Yes. 

Q. What does Manager of the Electrical Division 

do? 

A. I quess the easiest way to explain it is in the 

contracting business, you oversee the electrical installations 

and basically run the electrical end of the business. 

Q. In the summer of 1975, did you participate in 

any way with the company's preparation for bid for the Roanoke 

City Parking Garage? 

A. Yes. 

Q. You did? can you tell us who else, in your 

company, participated in preparation of the bid? 

A. Okay, Mr. Starkey and at the final analysis of 

the price to be established, it would have been Mr. Hopkins 

and Mr. Gillock. 

Q. All right, sir, what particularly did you do 

with respect to the preparation of the bid? 

A. Basically to review the estimate which Larry 

Starkey had made to determine that it was correct, that it 

reflected what I felt was on the plans and then to review the 

rates we would charge for the labor associated with it to 

establish the numbers that he had for the component pieces 

were proper. In all probability, I also took prices from some 

of the suppliers which were bid at the time, prior to our 
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1 Mr. Reas Direct 

2 making the bid and then we reviewed the total markup we thouqh~ 

3 we could put on this particular job prior to bid. 

4 Q. All right; now, when you reviewed the plans, 

5 did you go back and look at the plans? 

6 A. Oh, yes. 

7 Q. I'm not able to read blueprints, but how do you 

8 know how much electrical cable you are goinq to put into a 

9 job and how many switch boxes and that kind of thing? 

10 A. Well, Larry, the estimator, will do an actual 

11 running feet takeoff, to the best of his ability, to deter.mine 

12 the amount of conduit we will have to buy and the wire we will 

13 have to buy and that's based on the information that is 

· 14 documented on those plans and it's our best estimate of what 

15 the men in the field will actually end up puttinq in. 

16 o. ·:!ou review that, yourself, as well? 

17 A. In a qeneral nature, yeah; I didn't go back and 

18 check every one of his takeoffs, no. 

19 Q. Then do you -- how do you determine the number 

20 of hours that all this work is going to take? 

21 A. Well, basically, hours are determined by the 

22 amount of material and the labor unit assigned to that mater-

23 ial. 

24 Q. 

25 A. 

How do you know what labor units to assign? 

Use either NECA---
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2 Q. ---that has previously been testified to as 

3 National Electrical Contractors Association? 

5 

6 

... 
I 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

A. Right. 

Q. Is it a manual that tells you---

A. ---manuals that are put out. It seems like 

there are a group of manuals and a group of figures ~Thich are 

available throughout as to labor hours which can be applied. 

We use some of the ~mCA: we use Qf a Master System and we use 

some of information we have from past history of our own 

people. 

Q. You do draw on your own experience? 

A. Oh, yeah. 

Q. What has been your own experience, the company• ~ 

15 experience with respect to the accuracy to the labor unit 

16 assignments done by these manuals? 

17 A. They are relatively accurate from the standpOin~~ 

18 of any job which would be properly manned and properly pursued 

19 Now, all of the manuals and all of the information we ever use 

20 it must be taken into account as to what can occur on a given 

21 job but they are numbers that I think are realistic and they 

22 are pretty much -- we've been able to go back and find that 

23 our numbers of actual hours used on a given job that proceeds 

24 properly is realistic and the numbers end up being the same. 

25 Q. The numbers end up being the same as the manual 
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2 says? 

A. Yes. Say we forgot -- we stumbled around and 

4 forgot ten thousand (10,000) feet of conduit o~ a given job 

5 and we end up installing that conduit, we may have put in an 

6 estimate of three and a half (3 1/2) hours per hundred, we wil~ 

7 go back and look and, yeah, we will be pretty close to that 

8 total number at the end of a job, so that, sure, it's not goin~ 

9 to be exactly because estimating is not an exact science from 

10 that standpoint. 

11 Q. Estimating is not an exact science? 

12 A. It is not an exact science, no. 

13 Q. Do you know the number of man-hours that was 

14 come up with originally on this job? 

15 A. The specific number, no1 I think it was ·seventy~ 

16 five hundred (7500) or somethinq around there. 

17 Q. Does that include the FNEB? 

18 A. Charlie, I don't know7 I would have to check. 

19 Q. Well, can you do that? 

20 A. Yes. 

21 Q. I take it these are the records that the 

22 Electrical Department keeps? 

23 A. Yeah. Well, this happens to be the estimate. 

24 All right, we've got Seven thousand eighty (7,080) and l~ine 
?-
-0 hundred ninety-three ( 993) and that would be Seventy-nine 
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2 hundred (7900) and we've got to deduct---
1 

:~ I Q. ---what was the base bid? 

4 A. Around seventy-five hundred (7500). 

5 Q. What was the base bid, Seven thousand eighty 

6 (7, 080)? 

7 A. Yeah, around Seven thousand eighty (7,030). 

8 Q. Mr. Starkey has already given testimony that 

9 would indicate that the amended bid for ~'le bank job was 

10 Seven thousand six hundred ninety-nine (7,699) hours, would thlt 

11 be approximately correct? 

12 A. Probably would be correct. 

13 Q. r~ow, when you take these hours and the material 

14 cost, can you tell us what the base material cost and the 

15 material cost of the bank would be? 

16 A. The base bid material cost? 

17 o. Yes. 

18 A. The base bid material cost is One Hundred Forty-

19 Three Thousand Eiqht: Hundred Forty-Eight Dollars and Forty-Fiv! 

20 Cents ($143, 848 .45) • 

21 Q. l4Jhat is the bid then on the bank, the material 

22 cost on the bank? 

23 A. Sixteen Thousand Four Hundred Twenty-Nine 

24 Dollars Thirty Cents ($16,429.30). 

25 Q. What I want to come up with is, if you know and 
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Mr. Reas Direct 

if you can tell me what the total material cost would have 

been, the base material cost including the change order in-

volving First National Exchange Bank? 

A. Well, let's see if I can find it. Here we go, 

it's One Hundred Fifty-Five Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty 

Dollars Eighty-Five Cents ($155,750.85) per the job cost 

analysis which would be revised 11/29/76, which would include 

the change. 

Q. All right, so including the change for the bank 

it would be One Hundred Fifty-Five Seven Fifty Eighty-Five 

base material cost? 

A. Right. 

Q. Do you participate in the preparation of the 

final bid? 

A. Yes. 

Q. All right; now, with respect to the anticipated 

man-hours and let's try to treat this as a lump and I realize 

that· it was a base bid for man-hours and there were some 

additional man-hours added on, how do you come up with an 

estimated labor cost figure? 
I 

A. We take into account the present cost of a crew 

of electricians and build into that factor, that number, a 

factor based on the length this job may run and that's general~y 

based upon either information irnput from general contractors 
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2 as to how long they anticipate the job to run or, in many 

3 instances, build into the contract, itself, the contract docu-

4 ments, we state that the job is to be completed by a given 

5 period of time so that, in this instance, as I recall, in this 

6 instance, there was a five hundred forty (540) day period 

i established as being the amount of time that the job would be 

8 anticipated to take. 

9 Q. All right, and during that five hundred forty 

10 {540) day period, you anticipated putting in Seven Thousand 

11 Six Hundred Ninety-Nine {7, 699) man-hours? 

12 A • Correct. 

. 13 Q. Does the length of time and the amount of time, 

14 the amount of hours you had to put in represent any particular 

15 problem in this job? Did it indicate any special manning 

16 requirements to crews, overtime and that sort of thing? · 

17 A. No, I don't think we figured that the job would 

18 be any -- that given five hundred forty (540) days that the 

19 Seventy-Seven Hundred hours or whatever would be realistic for 

20 the amount of time. tto, we wouldn't do any special manning, 

21 no. 

22 Q. Did you apply an hourly labor cost figure to 

23 the man-hours in this job? 

24 A. True. 

Q. t'lhat was that figure? 
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2. A. The labor rate established was Five Dollars 

3 ($5.00). 

4 Q. Has that labor rate also used in preparing the 

5 change order for the bank? 

6 A. No, Five Dollars Tl'lenty-Five Cents ($5.25). 

7 Q. Five and a quarter? 

8 A. Yes. 

9 Q. t·lhat is included in that waqe rate? How do you 

10 deterr.line that? 

11 A. Well, the wage rate is total labor costs; it's 

12 not simply a cost that we pay individuals, it's a cost of in-

13 surance and taxes over and above. Backing up, you are looking 

14 at a number here beginning, perhaps, at Four Dollars ($4.00), 

15 an actual paid ~our at that time. 

16 Q. All riqht, do you take into account the 

17 composition of a crew? 

18 A. Yeah. 

19 Q. So the Five Dollar ($5.00) an hour figure is no~ 

~ based on an individual, per se? 

21 A. Correct. 

22 Q. But on the average cost of the crew, is that 

23 correct? 

24 A. Correct; yeah. 

25 Q. Can you tell us, with respect both to the base 
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2 bid and to the change order, what your estimated labor cost 

3 was? 

4 A. Total dollar? 

5 Q. Yes. without any provision for overhead and 

6 profit? 

A. Well, the base bid was Thirty-Five Thousand -I 
8 Four Hundred One Dollars Fifty Cents ($35,401.50). The only 

9 way, really, to make any sense out of trying to give you a 

10 number which is then the net amount for the change order would 

11 be to take the difference between that and that original bid, 

12 so the difference. You can take the Thirty-Eight Thousand 

13 Seven Hundred Seventy-Three Dollars Sixty-Five Cents 

14 ($38,773.65),·SO that the difference between that and the 

15 Thirty-Five Fo~ Hu.~dred One Fifty is the net difference of th! 

16 change, which, I think, is the only way you can make it 

17 realistic. 

18 Q. Is it correct to say then that the estimated 

19 labor cost, including the change order for the First National 

20 Exchange Bank was Thirty-Eight Thousand Seven Seventy-Three 

21 Sixty-Five? 

22 A. Yeah, Thirty-Eight Thousand Seven Seventy-Three 

23 Sixty-Five, right. 

24 Q. And the estimated labor cost on the base bid 

25 was Thirty-Five Thousand Four Hundred One Dollars ($35,401.00) ~ 
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2 A. Right. 

3 Q. Okay. Now, after you have put these figures 

4 together, did you participate any further in the preparation 

5 of the bid? 

6 A. As far as determining the markup we would apply~ 

7 Q. Yes, sir. 

8 A. Yeah. 

9 Q. What percentage of markup for various items did 

10 you utilize? 

11 A. Well, in the base bid it was ten percent (1~%) 

12 for overhead, ten percent (10%) for profit. 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

Q. And what about the change order? 

A. Same, ten percent (lOt). 

Q. Same? 

A. Yeah, ten percent (10%). 

Q. _Well, when you say •ten percent (10%) for over-

18 head and ten percent (10%) for profit,• what do you calculate 

19 that ten percent (10%) on? 

20 A. Total base material and labor costs. 

21 Q. So in the case of the base bid, you. were using 

22 the One Hundred Forty-some Thousand Dollar figure plus the 

23 Thirty-Five Thousand Dollar figure? 

24 A. Correct. 

25 Q. l~ich came to a total of One Hundred Sevent~7-so ne? 
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A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

Correct·. 

All right, and take ten percent (10%) of that? 

Right. 

And that's for overhead? 

Right. 

What does overhead cover? Does it cover your 

Yeah, a little bit of my salary. 

Covers the operation of the office? 

Right, and ~cks. 

Okay, and then you added on, I believe you said, 

13 a figure of ten percent (10%) ~or profit? 

14 

15 

16 use? 

17 

. 18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

A. 

Q. 

A • 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

Correct. 

How do you calculate that? What figure do you 

Add ten percent (10%).. 

Ten percent (10%) to which figure? 

To the amount which included the overhead. 

To the amount which included the overhead? 

Correct. 

All right, can you tell us what the ultimate 

23 bid was for the electrical work, basic electrical work, that 

24 was submitted? 

25 A. Two Hundred Sixteen Thousand Eight Hundred Fift~ 
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2 Dollars ($216,850.00). 

3 Q. All right, can you tell us what the price 

4 became with the change order for the First National Exchange 

5 Bank? 

6 A. Yeah, I'd have to say -- I'm not positive that 

i I can without doing some further putting together numbers, but 

8 I can qo back and tell you that the quote was Twenty-Six 

9 Thousand Nine Hundred but the specifics of whether or not that 

10 was the additional quote, I would assume that it is, but this 

11 is an FNEB add to the original bid, but whether that's the 

12 exact number, I don't know. 

13 Q. I see. You can't testify as to what the ulti-

A. 

Q. 

17 A. Yes. 

18 Q. And proceeded with construction? 

19 A. Correct. 

20 Q. Did you have any direct personal supervision 

21 of this job? 

22 A. Yes. 

23 Q. Did you qo on the job? 

24 A. Yes. 

25 Q. On a regular basis? 
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2 A. Yes, not weekly but---

Q. ---were there periodic meetings you had to 

4 attend? 

5 A. I did not attend the meetings, no. 

6 Q. Answer any questions r1r. r-1oore and the Court 

7 may ask. 

8 CROSS EXA11INATION BY MR. MOORE: 

9 Q. Mr. Reas, has your company, as far as you know, 

10 ever done the electrical work on a parking garage similar to 

11 this? 

12 A. Yes. 

13 Q. Where was that? 

14 A. Roanoke Memorial Hospital. 

15 Q. lfas that done about the same time? 

16 A. Correct. 

17 Q. Did you have anything to do with the execution 

18 of the contract between your firm and Pebble? 

19 A. No. 

20 Q. You weren't aware of any of the neqotiations 

21 t.l}at went on that culminated in the execution of that contract~ 

22 A. Other than the number and the original price, 

23 no. 

24 Q. All right, sir, and I believe you stated that 

25 estimating is not an exact science, meaning that if any two (2t 
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2 people estimated the work to be done on one (1) job, it is 

3 likely their figures would be different? 

4 A. Correct. 

5 Q. I think you stated that the hours that are 

6 assigned are estimates of the hours that it will take and that 

7 is in relationship to the amount of equipment and materials 

8 used on the job? 

9 A. The hours that are assigned are based on the 

10 quantity of materials taken off, correct, in all probability. 

11 Q. Quantity of materials taken off the plans and 

12 specifications submitted to you by ·the architect? 

13 

14 

A. 

Q. 

Correct; that we do the take-off on, right. 

Do you recall what the economic climate was 

15 like at the time this bid was submitted? 

16 A. Not particularly. I don't know what you mean 

17 by "economic climate." 

18 Q. Well, that is one of the considerations, I ques•, 

19 that you use in determining your percentage of profit, isn't 

20 it? 

21 A. To a certain extent, yeah. 

22 Q. Well, what I'm really askinq you is how did you 

23 arrive at ten percent (10%)? 

24 A. 

25 Q. 

As a markup for overhead or a markup for profit~ 

Harkup for profit? 

COURT REPORTER 

45 
38. 



~· 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

f1r. Reas Direct 

A. Markup for profit? Basically, we felt·, at thai· 

time, that's what the market would allow us to get. 

Q. How did you decide on ten percent (10%) over-

head? 

A. That's generally -- well, basically, ten percert 

(10'%) overhead is determined by the cost of the operation 

relative to the sales of the operation at a given period of 

time. 

Q. You don't always use a ten percent (10%) over­

head figure? 

A. Basically, yes, over the period of time I've 

been associated with the company, we generally will use a ten 

percent (10%) overhead figure. 

Q. And the-percentage of profit on any qiven bid 

will vary? 
. .. ~ .. • .. ~ 

A. Will vary, right. · 

o. Consistent with your getting the work and makir.q 

a reasonable profit for the work that you do? 

A. Correct. 

MR. MOORE: 

Mr. Osterhoudt, we would like, not now, but at 

some stage of the proceedings, to examine the bid documents. 

MR. OSTER.'tiOUDT: 

Go right ahead. 
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2 MR. 1'-lOORE: 

·- 3 I have no other questions, Your Honor. 

4 (Ui tness aside) 
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Wesley D. Gillock, having first been duly sworn 

upon his oath,. testified as follows: 

DIP..ECT EXAUI:tiATIOlY BY MR. OSTERHOUDT : 

Q. State your name, sir. 

A. Wesley D. Gillock. 

Q. Hr. Gillock, where do you live? 

A. I live in the City of Roanoke. 

Q. And where are you employed, sir? 

A. t·Tith the firm of G. J. liopkins, Incorporated. 

Q. l\fhat is your position in that company? 

A. Well, I'm Vice President and Corporate Secretar~ 

of G. J. Hopkins, Incorporated; I am also a stockholder and 

member of the Board of Directors. 

Q. ~ow lonq have you been with G. J. Hopkins? 

A. Basically, since its inception, twenty-one (21) 

years. 

Q. All riqht, sir, prior to that, where were you 

employed? 

A. I was with a local consulting engineering fir.m 

for approximately three (3) years. 

Q. What was that? 

A. The fi:cm name? 

Q. Yes, sir. 

A. At that time, it 't-tas Sowers, Kno\-tles and Rhodes :r 
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2 Consulting Engineers. 

Q. All right, sir, and do you have any educational 

4 background, professional background in the engineering field? 

5 A. My degree is I have a BS in physics and 

6 rnaL~ematics. I have worked in the construction industry since 

7 I was sixteen (16) years old in various forms during the summe~s 

8 and so forth. 

9 Q. All right, have you ever been involved in 

10 bidding and estimating job costs? 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Yes. 

How long have you been involved in that? 

Twenty-one (21) years. 

Since you went with G. J. Hopkins Company? 

Right. 

What did you do for Sowers, Knowles and RhOdes? 

I was ·a design engineer, desigDed heating and 

ventilating and air conditioning systems, plumbing systems for 

all ~es of commercial and industrial structures. 

Q. All right, were you involved in the preparation 

and submission of a bid for the construction of electrical wor~ 

on the Roanoke City Parking Garage? 

A. Only from a supervisory standpoint. 

o. ~1 right, did you prepare or approve the final 

25 bid? 
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2 A. Yes, I did. 

Q. All right; now, you have been in the Court Room 

4 and have heard the testimony of Mr. Reas and Mr. Starkey. Was 

5 their testimony correct that the initial base bid was -- that 

6 the initial base bid for the construction was Two Hundred 

7 Sixteen Thousand Eight Fifty? 

8 A. Yes. 

9 Q. All right, and the bid for the job, as changed 

10 by the bank, was Two Hundred Thirty-Six Thousand and some odd 

11 dollars? 

12 A. And some odd dollars, correct. 

13 Q. Mr. Reas testified with respect to the overhead 

14 and profit which were applied to this job. Did you participat~~ 

15 in that decision? 

16 A. Yes, I did. 

17 Q. What was the percentage of overhead and percen~~ 

18 aqe of profit applied here? 

19 A. On that particular job, the overhead percentaqe 

20 was ten percent (10%) and the profit percentage was ten percen~~ 

21 (10%) also. 

22 Q. Is the ten percent (10%) overhead figure unusua: 

23 or customary? 

24 A. At that particular time, that was the figure we 

25 were using. That is a compilation of costs that we monitor 
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2 constantly to see what the figure should be. That's the cost 

3 of administration in the company based on a certain volume of 

4 business. 

5 Q. Okay. No,·1, the percentage of profit that was 

6 applied was ten percent (10%)? 

7 

8 

9 figure? 

10 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Yes. 

And is that any kind of a usual or unusual· 

At that particular time, that was probably the 

11 average. It must have been proper because we were low bidder 

12 on the job. 

13 Q. Well, with respect to that, what do you do with 

14 a bid when you submit it? What do you physically do with it? 

15 Do you take it over to Pebble Building Company and hand it to 

16 them or just what do you do with it? 

17 A. We normally, on the bid day, because of the 

18 complexity and last minute pricing done by most suppliers, we 

19 are -- our bids are telephoned to the general contractor and 

20 then followed up with a written confirmation of that bid. 

21 Q. Do you know what the general contractor does 

22 with the bid, do you have any knowledge of that? 

23 A. Oh, yes, he incorporates that into his overall 

24 project cost and then, in turn, he puts a percentage for over-

25 head and prof! t on the job and, basically, the same procedure 
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2 that we use. 

3 Q. rtr. Gillock, I am making reference here and 

4 · show;i.nq you a portion of "Exhibit 4.. filed in this case and 

5 which is composed of Exhibits filed with the defendant's 

6 Answers to Interrogatories and in connection with the Answers 

7 to the Interrogatories-it's marked as "Exhibit 5," and I wonde~ 

8 if you can identify for the purpose of the record what that 

9 purports to be? 

10 A. This is evidently a tabulation of the bids that 

11 Pebble Building Company received for the electrical work on 

12 the Roanoke Parking Garage. 

13 Q. Is there a tabulation of a bid suppo~edly 

14 submitted by G. J. Hopkins? 

15 A. ~es, it is. 

16 Q. What does that show it to be? 

17 A. It shows the base.bid was Two Hundred Sixteen 

18 Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Dollars ($216,850.00). 

19 Q. Was that the bid that was ultimately accepted 

20 as the job that you were to do? 

21 A. Yes, it was. 

22 Q. What are the other bids? 

23 A. The next low bid was submitted by Newcomb 

24 Electrical Company of Two Hundred ~~ineteen Thousand Three 

25 Hundred Fifty-~ro Dollars ($219,352.00). The third next high 
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2 bidder was Watson Electrical Company, who is out of North 

3 Carolina, of Two Hundred Nineteen -Thousand Four Hundred Ninety~ 

4 Eight Dollars ($219,498.00). 

5 Q. And then there are other bids which run higher 

6 than that, I take it? 

i A. Yes, then there are four (4) other bids, the 

8 highest beinq Fishback and l4oore of Two Hundred Eighty-Six 

9 Thousand Dollars ($286,000.00). 

10 Q. Mr. Gillock, do you know how much time it was 

11 supposed to take to complete this job when it was bid? 

12 A. The specifications, as amended, just prior to 

13 bid time, I think, the total time to complete the project was 

14 Five Hundred Forty (540) days, calendar days. 

15 o. All riqht; now, was there some additional ttme 

16 allowed when the bank was added to the job? 

17 A. Yes, there was an additional seventy (70) day 

18 allowance to complete the bank portion of the project. 

19 Q. All riqht, and your company did that additional 

20 work? 

21 A. Yes. 

22 o. All right, an:1 that additional work, the total 

~ job bid cost up to Two Hundred Thirty Six Thousand and some 

24 dollars? 

25 A. ~ro Thirty-Six or Two Thirty-Seven; I've 
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forgotten the exact figure. 

Q. All right, can you refer to some of your record~ 

and tell us? 

A. Yes, the total bid price, as amended, was Two 

llundred Thirty-Six Thousand Four Hundred Eighty-seven Dollars 

($236,487.00). 

Q. Before we go any further, l-!r. ~illock, let me 

ask you a little bit about your company. Apparently, this 

company, the G. J. Hopkins Company, was organized, you said, 

twenty-one (21) years ago, is that correct? 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

That • s correct. 

What kind of work does the Hopkins Company do? 

We do all types of heating, ventilatinq, air 

condi tioninq, plUmbing, electrical work, utility work for 

commercial and industrial and institutional structures. 

Q.. . And -this has been since the company was 

organized? 

A. Yes. 

Q. All -right, what are some of the local projects 

you've been involved in? 

A. Local projects, Tanglewood Shopping Mall, 

Ingersoll Rand, Industrial Plant, Mohalfk Rubber Company and 

schools, we've done dozens of schools in the area and other 

shopping centers, Crossroads Shopping Mall. Out of the area, 
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2 ~~ite Motor Truck Division plant. In the middle east, we just 

3 completed a fourteen (14) story deluxe hotel for Ramada Inns. 

4 Q. 

5 A. 

6 Q. 

i A. 

8 Garage. 

9 Q. 

10 A. 

Sir, have you ever built another parking garage~ 

One (1) other parking garage. 

t-7here was that? 

That was local, the Roanoke Memorial Parking 

Was that a similar type construction? 

It was a steel frame building with concrete 

11 over the steel frame, a little different from this structure 

12 but still a parking garage. 

13 Q. Did you participate in the preparation of esti-

14 mate for that job? 

15 A. ~es, I did. 

16 Q. Did you calculate ··the man-hours? 

17 A. Yes. 

18 Q. How close did you came? 

19 A. Very close1 a profitable job, almost exactly 

20 what we had computed the profit to be. 

21 Q. · How much total business have you done in the 

22 last twenty-one {21) years with the company? 

23 A. It's approaching or it may exceed One Hundred 

24 Million Dollars ($100,000,000.00) but it's in that area. 

25 Q. Have you ever lost money on a job? 
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2 A. Projects in excess of Ten or Fifteen Thousand 

3 Dollars {$10,000.00- $15,000.00}, no, with the exception---

4 Q. ---what you're saying is if you lost money, it 

5 was on little jobs? 

6 A. Yes, we've had bienty-one (21) consecutive 

i profitable years. 

8 Q. Now, Mr. Gillock, let's turn to this job. 

9 You have testified that you are Vice President and Secretary 

10 of the Hopkins Company, and you have participated in the 

11 preparation of this bid and can you tell us more about what 

12 your responsibilities are with the company? 

13 A. Well, I administer most of the financial functipns 

14 of the company or practically all of them. I also supervise 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

our estimators:. I also -- in the office, we divide up the 

projects and I will have total supervision over a certain 

number of projects that I can fit into my schedule, actual 

on-site supervision. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

Did you have supervision over this project? 

No, :r did not. 

Who did? 

Stan Reas did. 

Stan Reas did? All right, and do you prepare 

or supervise the preparation of time records for this company? 

A. General supervision, yes. 
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2 Q. All right, and do you review them? 

A. Yes. 

4 Q. Ilo\-t are they done? Can you describe the proces~ 

5 you go through? 

" r ... Yes, ,.,e issue to the job superintendent or the 6 

7 job foreman a series of time cards and the time cards are 

8 broken down to basic labor categories that we want the superin~ 

9 tendent to fill out in accordance with the progress on the 

10 job or the nwnber of people Ofl the job. For a particular 

11 week, he will assign to the basic labor categories the time 

12 of each man that he has working under him on the project. 

13 Those are, in turn, turned in weekly to the office.· 

14 Q. If a man works on more than one (1) project, 

15 does the other superintendent---

16 A. ---he will have a time car~ for each·project, 

17 yes. 

18 Q. Okay, qo ahead. 

19 A. These time cards are turned in weekly to the 

~ office and they are reviewed by, in some cases, the person who 

21 has overall responsibility on the job. Somet±mes, I will re-

22 view them. Then we have a payroll clerk and supervisor who 

23 we also have an IBM data processing system which we use for 

24 producing our job cost records and our payroll records and all 

25 of our financial data. This data is then keyed in from the 

E uf.a C111• 93ott 
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time card. The computer goes through a series of checks to 

make sure that the time cards balance with the total number of 

hours turned in and then the computer will produce the payroll 

checks7 it will make distribution through a series of programs, 

the cost to each individual job that every individual in the 

company worked on for that particular week and the results are 

these types of tabulated forms that are contained in this 

"Exhibit 2," right here. 

Q. l'7ait just a minute. Can you tell us the total 

number of man-hours that was actually expended by your company 

in the course of this job? 

A. Yes, the total was Fourteen Thousand Thirty-Nine, 

point Two (14,039.2) 

Q. pid this come off of those computers you talked 

about? 

A. Yes, this came off actually came from the 

timesheets, assorted and produced or tabulated by the computer 

and this is the net result or the total result. 

Q. The total was Fourteen Thousand Thirty-Nine and 

Two-Tenths hours (14,039.2), is that correct? 

A. Right. 

Q. All right, you are testifying from something 

that is in a folder there. can you tell us what that is? 

A. This is a summary prepared by some of our 
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people in our office of the number of hours worked by every 

individual ~~ho worked on this particular project by week and 

then tabulated individually by total and then summarized on 

this front sheet. 

Q. Was that done under your supervision and direct-

ion? 

A. Yesr it was. 

o. And it shows the number of hours that each 

individual in your company worked on that job, work for each 

individual week during the course of the job? 

A. Right. 

Q. And the front thing is the Summary Sheet? 

A. Correct. 

Q. Did that information come off of your computer 

program? 

A. Yes. 

MR. OSTERHOUDT: 

Judqe, I would like to have that marked as an 

Exhibit. 

THE COURT: 

ANY OBJECTION? 

MR. MOORE: 

I have no objection, Your Honor. 

THE COURT: 
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(Summary admitted in evidence and so marked for 

identification as "Exhibit 6. ") 

l1R. OSTERHOUDT: (Continuing) 

Q. r.~. Gillock, do you kno\'t ,.:hen the company 

entered into this contract with Pebble Building Company to 

do the electrical work on this project? 

A. It loTas in August of 1975. 

Q. All right, and there is an Exhibit, "Exhibit 2,~ 

dated the 28th of August, 1975. 

A. That's correct. 

Q. Is that the contract between. the Hopkins Compan'{ 

and Pebble Building Company for the electrical work on this 

project? 

A. Yes, it is. 

Q. Can you tell us when your people first went on 

the job? 

A. Yes, our first time sheet or job cost report 

indicates that the first hour was spent on the job on the week 

of November 7th, 1975. 

Q. That's the first time you had people on the job~ 

A. Right. 

Q. All right, do you know -- do you, of your own 

knowledge, know when the work on the job actually started with 

£ uLa <W. !Bol:t 
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the general pontractor? 

A. No, I don't know the exact date. 

Q. All right, sir, but your people were first on 

the job in November of 1975? 

A. That's correct. 

Q. What is that folder you've got in your lap? Wh~t 

does that contain, sir? 

A. These are computer printouts which are entitled, 

"Weekly Job Status Reports" pertaining, in particular, to the. 

Municipal Parking Garage which are a compilation of our origi­

nal estimated cost and man-hours to do this particular project 

and then as we are invoiced or as we expend the monies on the 

project, we post, in effect, throuqh our DP System, the costs 

that are related to this particular project and then we print 

out this foJ:m weekly to monitor the progress of the job. 

o. So that tells you how much money you have spent 

for material and how much money you ·.have spent for la.bor? 

A. Correct. 

Q. Does what shows up on there as a laboJ: cost 

include the provision for insurance and taxes or does it 

exclude it? I 

A. It includes it. 

Q. It includes it? 

A. Yes. 
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2 Q. So that, that is what would be described as a 

3 total labor cost then? 

4 A. That • s correct. 

5 Q. Are the weekly figures then for both materials 

6 and labor, total costs, as they relate to that week, is that 

7 correct? 

8 A. That's correct. 

9 Q. Does it also give you a running total? 

10 A. Yes, it does. 

11 o. All right, see if you can tell us where you 

12 stood perhaps at certain times on this job, if you can? can 

13 you refer to those computer printouts and let's refer to the 

14 one closest to the 31st of January of 1977? 

15 A. ~1st of January, that would be the 2nd of 

16 February, 1977. 
. -. 

17 Q. What does it show as an expend~~ material cost 

18 on the job at that time? 

19 

20 time, was 

21 mately. 

22 

23 much? 

24 

25 

A. The total material cost on the project, -at that 

Seventy-Nine Thousand Dollars ($79,000.00), approxi-

Q. And that's against an estimated figure of how 

A. One Hundred Forty-Six at that point. 

Q. Was that before the FNEB Building was added? 
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2 A. No, I believe that must have been after the 

3 FNEB Building was added. 

4 Q. This is January 31st of '77? 

5 A. Yes. 

6 Q. Okay, and what is your labor cost? 

7 A. The labor cost, at that point, was Twenty-Four 

8 Thousand Six Hundred Thirteen Dollars ($24,613.00). 

9 

10 

Q. 

A. 

As against an esttmated figure of what? 

Thirty-Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy-Thr~e 

11 Doll·ars ($38, 773. OC). 

12 Q. All riqht, sir, can you tell me how many man-ho 1rs 

13 you had expended by that time? 

14 A. We had expended Party-Eight Hundred Fifteen 

15 (4815)· ·man-hour~. 

16 

17 

18 

~ 19 

20 

Q. All right, and that was on January 31st of '77? 

A. Right. 

Q •. All riqht, let's look at August 5th of 1977. 

A. That would be August lOth of 1977. 

Q. All right, sir, what does that show, again, as 

21 estimated material cost and total material cost? 

22 A. The total material cost, at that point, was 

23 approximately One Hundred Thirty-Six Thousand Dollars 

~ ($136,000.00). 

25 Q. As against an estimated cost of what? 
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2 A. One Hundred Forty-Six Tho~sand and some odd 

:1 dollars. 

4 Q. All riqht, and what about the labor? 

5 A. The labor cost, at that particular time, was 

6 Thirty-Six Thousand Five Hundred Thirteen Dollars ($36,513.00), 

7 against an estimated cost of Thirty-Eight Thousand Seven 

B Hundred Seventy-Three Dollars ($38,773.00). 

9 o. And how many man-hours had you expended by that 

10 time? 

11 A. At that point, we had expended Seven Thousand 

12 Ninety (7, 090) hours. 

13 Q. J: see. All right, sir, suppose we look at May 

14 31st of 1978. Okay, what was your material cost at that time? 

15 A. The material cost, at that point, was One Bundr !d 

16 Pifty-Five Thousand Dollars ($155,000.00), roughly, against 

17 an estimated cost of One Hundred Pifty-Six Thousand Dollars 

18 ($156,000.00). 

19 Q. 

20 A. 

Okay, and what about your labor at this po~t? 

The labor, at this point, was Sixty-Six 

21 Thousand Pive Hundred Forty-Two Dollars ($66,542.00) actual 

22 cost versus an estimated cost of Thirty-Eight Thousand Seven 

~ Hundred Seventy-Three Dollars ($38,773.00). 

24 Q. Okay, you have now spent a lot more than Seven 

25 Thousand Six Hundred Ninety-Nine (7,699) man-hours? 

£ ulo. <11'. B,tl: 
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A. We've spent Twelve Thousand Eight Hundred Eiqh~~-

Eight (12,888) man-hours. 

Q. Okay, let's look at the final invoice, Mr. 

Gillock, the last one. 

A. Okay, the date is 1/29/79. 

Q. What does it show as a material cost? 

A. The material cost, at that point, was One 

Hundred Fifty-Seven Thousand Dollars ($157,000.00) in round 

figures against an estimated cost of just under One Hundred 

Fifty-Seven Thousand Dollars ($157,000.00). 

Q. All riqht, and what is your labor? 

A. The labor, at that point, was Seventy-Two 

Thousand Five Hundred Seventy Dollars ($72,570.00). 

o. As opposed to what? 

A. ~~ estimated . cost of Thirty-Eight Thousand 

Seven Hundred Seventy-Three Dollars ($38, 773.00). The total 

man-hours expended was Fourteen Thousand Thirty-Eiqht 

(14,038). 

Q. Fourteen Thousand Thirty-Eight (14,038)? 

A. Correct. 

Q. Now, Mr. Gillock, I take it the computer 

proqramrninq is done under your supervision? 

A. It is, yes. 

Q. And the punching is done under your supervisio~~ 
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2 1\.. That is correct. 

Q. And the proqran was installed under your super-

4 vision? 

5 A. That is correct. 

6 o. Can you tell us, also, from those thinqs, who 

i worked each week and how much they worked? 

8 A. We also have stapled to the back: of each of 

9 these job status reports, we have our certified payroll report 

10 which gives the name of each individual who worked on the 

11 project, the number of hours that they worked for each individ~-

12 al day and, of course, their gross earnings for each individua~ 

13 period. 

14 o. can you tell me, Mr. Gillock, from referring to 

15 those records, ~hen your company first spent more than seven 

16 Thousand Six Hundred Ninety-Nine (7 ,699) man-hours on this job'~ 

17 A. Yes, :I can. Well~·· on the 29th 'day o.f September 

18 1977, the total number of man-hours was Eight Thousand TWelve 

19 (8,012), so, at that point, ... that week, we had exceeded the 

20 number of estimated man-hours. Well, wait a minute, you said 

21 Seventy-Six, didn't you? 

22 Q. Yes, sir, Seven Thousand Six Ninety-Nine (7,699? 

23 A. Okay, wait a minute; I was lookinq at the wrong 

24 figure here. Well, it was actually two (2) weeks prior to tha·~ 

25 on 9/19/77 and the total number of man-hours was Seventy-Six 
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2 Fifty-Five (7655), so during that week, we went over. 

3 Q. You went over during that week? 

4 A. Yes. 

5 MR. OSTERHOUDT: 

6 Judge, I would like to ask that ~~ose be 

7 admitted as an Exhibit. 

8 MR. MOORE: 

9 I have no objection, Your Honor. 

10 THE COURT: 

11 ALL RIGHT, THAT WILL BE "EXHIBIT 7. n 

12 (Job Cost Summary admitted in evidence and so 

13 marked for identification as nExhibit 7.n) 

14 MR. OSTERHOUD'l': (Continuing) 

15 Q. When you qet those Job Cost Summaries, do you 

16 use them in any way to prepare a periodic billing that you 

17 might submit? 

18 A. Yes. 

19 o. Bow do you do that? Well, let me ask you first. 

20 did you bill on this job once a month, once every three (3) -

21 months? 

22 A. 

23 Q. 

24 A. 

Q. 

The job was billed monthly. 

Billed monthly? 

That' s correct. 

Okay, so once a month you would sit down and yo~~ 
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2 would send Pebble Building Company a bill? 

3 A. Correct. 

4 Q. now do you do that? 

5 A. We take the last job cost report, job cost 

6 status report, for the period and we add to it the estimated 

7 percentage of overhead and profit that we put on the job and 

8 we send the general contractor a bill for that amount. 

9 Q. So you take the total expended, the total 

10 material cost and the total labor cost to that date? 

11 A. Right. 

12 Q. And you add ten percent (10%) to that for over-

13 head? 

14 A. Right. 

15 o. And ten percent (lOt) for profit? 

16 A. Right. 

17 Q. And that's the bill that you send in? 

18 . A. Right. 

19 Q. Okay, and then does it qo throuqh a series of 

20 approvals by anybody or does Pebble just send your money back 

21 or do you know? 

22 A. No, it has to be approved by the -- first, 

23 Pebble will look at the billing and then it's forwarded to the 

24 architect and ultimately to the owner for his payment and the 

25 payment would be received by the general contractor and then 
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2 we, in turn, would be paid within a specified period of time, 

3 approximately thirty (30) days after submission of ~1e bill. 

4 Q. 

5 A. 

6 Q. 

7 A. 

8 Q. 

9 A. 

10 Q. 

By Pebble? 

By Pebble, right. 

But you subrnit your bill to Pebble? 

That's right. 

And Pebble is the one who pays you? 

Right. 

Are you the one who submits the bills? Are you 

11 in charge of sending them out? 

12 A. 

13 a computer---

14 

15 

16 yes •. 

17 

18 out? 

19 

20 

o. 
A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

Well, these bills are prepared on computer, on 

---yes, I understand---

~--but I do examine them before they qo out, 

So you reviewed these billinqs before they went 

Yes. 

Were any of the billings that you ever submitted 

21 on this job ever questioned by Pebble Building Company? 

22 A. Not to my knowledge. 

23 Q. All right, sir. You have filed a claim on your 

24 Motion for Judgment for labor cost overrun in the amount of 

25 Thirty-Seven Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy Dollars and Sixty-
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Three Cents ($37,970.63). Have you presented any claim in 

this case for any material cost overrun? 

A. No, that is labor cost overrun. 

Q. All right; now, does that Thirty-Seven Thousand 

Dollars ($37,000.00) include any percentage for overhead? 

A. No. 

Q. Any percentage for profit? 

A. No. 

Q. Does it then include just your out-of-pocket 

labor cost? 

A. Out-of-pocket direct labor cost plus the in-

surance and taxes on that amount of money. 

Q. And how do you arrive at that direct labor cost~ 

A. ~rom ·the job cost status reports by subtracting 

the estimated labor cost from the actual labor cost on the 

project. 

Q. That qoes back to the man-hours? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Now, Mr. Reas has testified that when you bid 

the original job you used Five Dollars ($5.00) an hour for you~ 

job cost? 

A. Right. 

Q. And when you bid the bank, you used Five Twenty~ 

Five? 

£ uf.a '111• !Batt 
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A. Right. 

Q. All right, have you done any calculations to 

determine what the overall man-hour job cost was per hour on 

this job? 

A. Yes, I have; it's Five Dollars and Seventeen 

Cents ($5.17) per hour. 

Q. All right. Mr. Gillock, did you ever notify 

Pebble Building Company or Commercial Union Insurance Company 

that your labor costs were exceeding the contract price in any 

way? 

A. Yes, I did. 

Q. When did you do that? 

A. Let's see, I believe my first letter was in 

October of 1977.. Yes, in my letter dated October 26th, 1977, 

which was addressed to the Commercial Union Insurance ··company 

in New Haven, Connecticut-- shall I read the·letter? 

Q. Yes, sir. 

A. •we are electrical subcontractors on the 

referenced project for Pebble Buildinq Company for whom Commer~ 

cial Union has assumed contractual responsibility. We oriqina~ly 

contracted this project on four hundred fifty (450) calendar 

day completion from the date of contract which meant that the 

project should have been completed on or about October 31st, 

1976. You are aware, of course, that we are approx1mately one 
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2 l-!R. OSTERHOtiDT : 

I would like to have that admitted, Judge. 

4 THE COURT: 

5 t\"'.dAT IS IT? 

6 1..-IR. OSTERHOUDT: 

i It's just the billings they sent to Pebble plus 

8 the correspondence. 

9 THE COURT: 

10 ANY OBJECTION? 

11 !.fR. MOORE: 

12 Well, let me see it. 

13 MR. OSTERHOUDT: 

14 Sure; naturally. 

15 MR. r~OORE: 

16 We have no objection, Your Honor, to the whole 

17 file. 

18 THE COURT: 

19 ALL RIGnT, IT WILL BE "EXHIBIT 8." 

20 (File admitted in evidence and so marked for 

21 identification as "Exhibit B." 

22 MR. OSTERHOUDT: (Continuing) 

23 Q. nr. Gillock, do you have any idea ho''~ many 

24 contracts your company has fulfilled in the years you've been 

25 with them? 
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2 A. I don't know but it's in the hundreds; it's in 

:1 the hundreds • 

4 Q. All right; now, you put your people on the job 

5 in the fall of 1975, is that correct? 

6 A. That's correct. 

7 Q. Did you keep people on the job continuously 

8 thereafter until the completion of the job? 

9 A. t~en I examined the job cost records, I noted 

10 that there were several places in there l-there there were gaps, 

11 a week or maybe two (2) weeks where there were -- where there 

12 was very little, if any, labor expended on the project. 

13 Q. Is that normal? 

14 A. No, not for this type of project, it shouldn't 

15 be normal. 

16 Q. You mean you keep people on the job? 

17 A. Yes. 

18 Q. Why wouldn't you? 

19 A. Well, the job proqress was such that we simply 

20 had to pull the men off of the job because they didn't have 

21 anything to do. 

22 Q. 

23 A. 

24 Q. 

25 A. 

Now, what do you base that on? 

Reports that came back from the project. 

They were not able to apply their trade? 

Right; they were basically nonproductive, so 
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they -- that's reflected in the fact· that there are over 

three hundred (300) man-days of partial working days for men 

on this project during the course of the job. 

Q. Can you explain that to me a little bit? 

A. Well, yes, on occasion, one (1) or two (2) men 

may be on the project for four (4) hours one (1) day and eight 

(8) hours the next day and three (3) hours the next day and 

two (2) hours the next day and no hours the next day and this 

is reflected in the -- on the time sheets. 

Q. In other words, they go to the job and then the~ 

go somewhere else? 

A. Right. 

Q. Who directs them to do that and why? 

A. Well, the job sup·erintendent has basic control 

over that. We also control it from the office to an extent. 

If he reports back that he's got three ( 3) men and he has 

little of nothing for them to do, then we will ask him to send 

the men to another job site. 

Q. Well, can you take your men off the job and 

leave them off the job? 

A. Not for any substantial length of time because 

especially in a structure of this nature because it is a 

concrete building and any progress at all could leave us with 

materials left out of the concrete forms that could be 

E uf.a. <111. !Batt 
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2 disastrous to try to get in at a later date and it means you 

~ have to go back and cut the concrete out. 

4 Q. So you have to stay with the job? 

5 A. Pretty much. 

6 Q. l"1hy did the labor run so much? 

7 A. For those basic reasons, keepinq men on the job 

8 who were nonproductive for a great portion of the time. 

9 Q. Well, what did the delay in completion have to 

10 do with it? 

11 A. Well, you have to look at the estimated time 

12 that it should have taken to do the project and compare that 

13 with the number of hours that it actually took. The estimated 

14 time is based on basically productive .hours and when you intro-

15 duce almost on a two (2) for one (1) basis nonproduction 

16 durinq the course of the job plus whatever the total number of 

17 days the ·cost ran over -- I mean the project ran over, then 

18 that is the net resuit: it takes not quite twice as lonq to do 

19 the project man~hourwise. 

20 Q. 3o what you are sayinq is that it is nonproduct~ 

21 ive hours spent on the job---

22 A. ---and also the nonproduction time in pulling 

23 the men off the job. If a man goes to the job and has little 

24 or .nothinq to do, then he proceeds to another project, you haV4~, 

~ in effect, lost a couple of hours for each man for each day, 
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possibly even three {3) hours, depending on where he is going 

and what he is going to do. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

But they bill it somewhere, don't they? 

Sure. 

Would they bill it to this job? 

Some would be billed to this job. 

That's nonproductive t±me and time delay? 

That's right, they go hand in hand. 

Okay. Now, when you originally wrote to the 

company, to Commercial Union Insurance Company, I believe you 

made some reference to four hundred fifty (450) days but there 

has been testimony that the actual base contract time was five 

hundred forty (540) days? 

A. ~es, when I wrote the letter, I opened the 

16 specifications to get the proper number of days and I looked 

17 at what was in the basic proposal and I failed to look at the 

18 addendum which actually had the number of days -- the days 

19 had been changed prior to bid time from four fifty (450) to 

20 five forty (540). 

21 Q. All right, you got a letter from Mr. Wells. 

22 Now, did you ever have any further contact with ~~. Wells, 

~ Troward Wells? 

24 A. Yes, I don't recall the exact date but it was a 

~ few days prior to the time that, that assignment of the 
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2 contract was made to the Commercial Union Insurance Company. 

4 

5 

6 

i 

8 

9 

10 

Q. !So you had previous contact with them? 

A. IYes. Mr. Wells or someone saying that it was 

Mr. Wells, called me on the telephone and said that the parent 

company of theiPebble Building Company had made application to 

them for some refinancing, was the way that he expressed it, 
I 

o I o i 1 1 ·1di and that 1t was 901nq to nvo ve the Pebb e Bu1 nq Company 

and would we br amenable to assiqninq our contract to -- our 

present contract with the Pebble Buildinq Company to Commer-

11 cial Union. I said it would depend on the terms of this 

1'2 assignment and that we would have to discuss it---

13 MR. MOORE: (Interrupting) 

14 ---Your Honor, for· the record, I would like to 

15 voice an objection to any parole evidence cominq in that seeks 

16 to alter or vary the terms of the aqreement that was entered 

17 into on June 171 1977. 

18 THE COURT : 

19 ALL RiGHT I LET HIM GO AHEAD. 

20 THE WITNESS: (Continuing) 

21 A. Anyway, he said he would be at the job site on 

22 such and such a datei which, I think, ultimately was June 17th 

23 and would I meet him at the job site and discuss it. I told 

24 him that I was -- I think I told him that I was going to be ou::. 

25 of town because I was leaving the next day but that I would 
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2 have someone there and, ult-imately, Garland Hopkins, from our 

3 firm, went to the job site and met with Mr. Wells but there 

4 was no indication, on his part, that Pebble Building Companl' 

5 was, in fact, going into bankruptcy or anything. 

6 Q. In fact, did that happen? 

7 A. I don't know. 

8 Q. So you don't know? 

9 A. Right. 

10 Q. All right, no other questions. 

11 CROSS EXAl~INATIOli BY MR. MOORE: 

12 Q. Mr. Gillock, what is the position of Garland 

13 Hopkins with G. J. Hopkins, Incorporated? 

14 A. He is the president. 

15 o. He is the founder of the company? 

16 A. In essence, yeah. 

17 Q. Was he the president in 1977? 

18 A. Yes. 

19 Q. Is he the president today? 

20 A. Yes. 

21 Q. I presume that in fulfilling those requirements, 

22 he is familiar with the operations of the company? 

23 A. Yes. 

24 Q. I understood, from the two (2) previous gentle-

25 men who testified, and you were here, that you used a Five 
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2 Dollar ($5.00) per hour labor rate, correct? 

3 A. That is correct. 

4 Q. In preparing the bid? 

5 A. Yes. 

6 Q. And I understood from those wi~~esses, specific 

7 ally from the first gentleman who testified, Mr. Starkey, that 

8 the insurance and workmen's compensation and liability and all 

9 of those things were built into the wage rate? 

10 A. That's correct. 

11 Q. You deter.mined a Five Dollar ($5.00) rate and 

12 you included all those things in it? 

13 A. Riqht. 

14 Q. Well, then I'm confused when you testified that 

15 your first labor on the job was sometime during the week end-

16 inq November 7.. 1975 and you had a man on the job for one (1) 

17 hour that day or durinq that week and you have identified the 

18 job cost as Five Dollars and Ninety-Six Cents ($5.96). 

19 A. Okay. 

20 Q. Now, how do you identify the ·job cost at Five 

21 Dollars and Ninety-Six Cents ($5.96)? 

22 A. That particular individual who was on the job 

23 whose name is on the---

24 Q. ---whose name is nwells?" 

25 A. Wells, he is a project supervisor and went to 
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2 the job site for some reason to check to see whether or not we 

3 were ready to do anything on the job and his particular labor 

4 rate happens to be whatever it says there. 

5 Q. So as far as he was concerned, you had under-

6 estimated by Ninety-Six Cents ($.96)? 

7 A. No, no, no, no; flip back over to the other 

8 sheet and look at his labor rate. What is his labor rate or 

9 let me read it? 

10 Q. I can•t testify, Mr. Gillock. 

11 A. The certified payroll report for this particula~ 

12 project dated 11/5/75 indicates that Mr. Wells makes -- his 

13 actual pay rate is Five Dollars and Five Cents ($5.05) an 

14 hour. 

15 Q. ~es, sir. 

16 A. The computer will then add the insurance and 

17 taxes to his labor rate to come up with the Five Dollars and 

18 Ninety-Six Cents ($5.96) an hour. 

19 Q. So as far as that one (1) hour is concerned, 

20 your firm underestimated by Ninety-Six Cents ($.96) an hour? 

21 A. Not at all. The· Five Dollars ($5.00) an hour 

22 is a composite rate of all the individuals who are going to 

23 work on the project. 

24 Q. I see, but for this one (1) hour, the -- you 

25 actually spent a Dollar more or Ninety-Six Cents ($.96) more 
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2 than you had estimated. Now, you hoped to make that up be-

3 cause you are going to have some guy making Four Dollars and 

4 Four Cents ($4.04) an hour working t."le next day? 

5 A. Right. 

6 Q. But for this one (1) hour, you -- it comes out 

i to Five Dollars and Ninety-Six Cents ($5.96)? 

8 A. Sure; thatrs what I said. 

9 Q. And you had bid that hour, on a composite rate, 

10 at Five Dollars ($5. 00)? 

11 A. On the composite rate, right. 

12 Q. All right, sir. And you have a figure on the 

13 second sheet of Seven Dollars and Fifty-Eight Cents ($7.58). 

14 What is that figure? 

15 A. ~hat·would be his overtime rate which is one 

16 and a half (1.1/2) tfmes his basic rate. 

17 o. Is there any reason why that was shown there? 

18 Did he work overtime on that day? 

19 A. 

20 Q. 

21 A. 

22 Q. 

No, the computer just automatically does it. 

Just automatically shows it? 

Right. 

All right, sir. And then on, and I'm just 

23 taking the various computer printout sheets that Mr. Osterhoud~ 

24 specifically asked you to refer to. On August 10, 1977, you 

25 had an employee named •Rogers• work eight (8) hours and his 
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pay rate was Six Dollars and Sixty Cents ($6.60)? 

A. Right. 

o. And then you add the insurance and all that intp 

it, how much is Rogers' pay rate an hour? 

A. Well, it's Six Sixty times---

Q. ---what is the factor? 

A. At that particu1ar time, it was either eighteen 

percent (18%) or twenty-one percent (21%) • There was a change 

in the middle of the project. 

Q. Approximately twenty percent (20%)? 

A. Right. 

Q. Which would add another Dollar and Twenty-Five 

Cents ($1.25) or so? 

A. Yeah. 

Q. So for this employee, you are llCtually payinq 

Seven Dollars and Eighty-Five Cents ($7.85) an hour? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Yet you had only bid that at Five Dollars ($5.00) 

an hour? 

A. Yeah. 

Q. All right, sir. Now, you weren't paying any 

employee less than Four Dollars ($4.00) an hour, were you? 

A. On that particular week, that is correct. No, 

that isn't correct. There is one that was making Three Forty; 

e ula CVJI. ~ott 
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one making Three-Forty-Five; one making Three-Forty; one makinJ 

Four Twenty and one making Four Dollars ($4.00). 

Q. And when you add the insurance and all those 

features to the ones making Four Dollars ($4.00), you a1most 

get up to Five Dollars ($5.00) an hour because you have added 

Eighty Cents ($.80) for insurance and all of those things? 

A. Well, you can factor it backwards and find out 

what the exact figure is. 

MR. OSTERHOUDT: (Interrupting) 

Mr. Moore, what were you referring to there, 

which week? 

MR. MOORE: 

I'm referring to the computer printout sheet 

for the week ending-- when it's S/10/77, it's the week endinq 

8/10/77? 

THE WYTNESS: 

Right. 

MR. MOORE: (Continuing) 

Q. And for the week endinq February 2, 1977, you 

have the same sort of a situation, don't you? Mr. Sinunons• 

pay rate is Four Dollars and Ninety Cents ($4.90) an hourJ Mr. 

Thompson, Three Dollars and Eighty Cents ($3.80) an hour and 

the average of those two would be, for those pay periods, over 

Five Dollars ($5.00) an hour? 
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2 A. No. 

3 Q. Including insurance---

4 A. ---no. 

5 Q. It wouldn 1 t? 

6 A. I don't think so; it depends on the n~~ber of --

7 well, that particular case, they both worked the same number 

8 of hours. Do you want me to figure it out, Pour Ninety and 

9 Three Eighty? 

10 Q. Yes. 

11 A. Five Dollars and Thirteen Cents ($5.13). 

12 Q. Five Dollars and Thirteen Cents ($5.13)? 

13 A. Yes •. 

14 Q. And then it would depend on the skills of the 

15 employee that Y9U sent to the job as to what his hourly rate 

16 would be? 

17 A. Yes. 

18 o. If you pay a man· six Dollars and Eighty Cents 

19 .($6.80) an hour, he's a pretty highly skilled individual; if 

20 you pay a fellow Three Dollars and Forty Cents ($3.40) an hour 

21 then he is just an. unskilled laborer, I take it? 

22 A. No, he is what we classify as a helper or an 

84 

23 apprentice. We haven't had a laborer working for us in many YEars. 

24 Q. Is that the lowest rate that you had, Three 

25 Dollars Forty Cents ($3. 40}? 
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2 I don't know; I would have to go through the 

3 time sheets to answer that question. 

4 Q. The scope of your company's ~~rk und~r the 

5 contract with Pebble was to do what? 

6 1· •• To do the electrical work; those things associ-

i a ted with the electrical syste.~ in the building. 

8 Q. As taken from the plans and specifications? 

9 A. Correct. 

10 Q. And then sometime after you were awarded the 

11 subcontract for the electrical \ttork, you were advised that the 

12 First National Exchange Bank branch buildinq would be in that 

13 structure? 
• 

14 A. That's correct, yes. 

15 Q. ~d a change order was issued and you were 

16 given a change order which increased the scope of your company•s 

17 work, is that correct? 

18 A. Riqht. 

19 Q. And increased the contract price? . 

20 A. ·Yes. 

21 Q. And when your company finished doinq its work 

22 over the period of ttme that it actually took to do it, did 

23 your company do any work or was the scope of your company's 

~ work any different than what you had actually bid on? 

25 A. To the extent that the bank was included, yes. 
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2 Q. Well, the bank was the subject of a change 

3 order? 

4 A. Right. 

5 Q. And that was included in the scope of your work~ 

6 Right. 

i Q. Nhen you got to t.'le end, you did the work that 

8 you anticipated would be done? 

9 

10 

11 

12 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

Correct. 

And no other l'lork was required of you? 

Not outside of what you said, that's right. 

You weren't required to do anything by the 

13 archi teet or by the owner that was not included in the plans 

14 and specifications? 

15 A. No. 

16 Q. I believe that you previously testified that 

17 your company's profit on·this job was Six Thousand Two Hundred 

18 Dollars ($6, 200. 00)? 

19 A. I think that's approxfmately what it was, yes. 

20 Q. ~tow, who determines the number of workers from 

21 G. J. Hopkins, Incorporated that will be assigned to work on 

22 this job? 

23 A. It's the job foreman's responsibility to see 

24 that he has the proper manpower to do the job and then the 

25 office will support him by making \-Thatever manpower movements 
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2 we have to do to supply his needs. 

Q. Does he determine that on a weekly basis or a 

4 monthly basis or an hourly basis or how is that determined? 

5 A. It's done on a daily basis on some projects and 

6 on other projects, it's -- it would not require the number of 

i changes that other projects might require. 

8 Q. Did you have a job foreman that was assigned 

9 to this job? 

10 A. Yeah. 

11 o. Did the same man occupy that status throughout? 

12 A. No. 

13 Q. Well, for example, why doesn't G. J. Hopkins or 

14 why didn • t G. J. Hopkins, Incorporated know what would be re-

15 quired of it sa~ on September lOth, 1977, the day before and 

16 then put the number of men on 1:he job that they needed to have 

17 do it? 

18 A. I think you would have to be present on the job 

19 on that date that you mentioned to know why. 

20 Q. Well, after all of the concrete was poured, the 

21 building was available for you to complete your subcontract 

22 without interference from anyone else, wasn't it? 

23 A. There are other finishers in the building. 

24 Q. Other subcontractors? 

25 A. Sure. 
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Q. And, what, your progress depends on their 

progress? 

A. Sure. 

Q. Well, give the Court an example? 

A. The ceiling in the bank, the light fixtures are 

attached to the ceiling and if the ceiling isn't up, you can't 

install the light fixtures. 

Q. Well, was the bank work completed within the 
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R4. 

seventy (70) days that represented the time of the change order -­

that represented the time for the completion of the change 

order? 

A. What seventy (70) day period are you speaking 

of? 

Q. .I don't know. 

A. Well, X don't either. 

Q. Well, ~e change order was issued extending the 

contract seventy. (70) days because the bank work was included? 

A. Right. 

Q. Now, my question to you is, was your firm able 

to do the electrical work within that seventy (70) day period? 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

I don't know but I would say, offhand, no. 

Well, why not? 

Well, because the bank wasn't completed in 

seventy (70) days nor was it intended to be completed in 
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2 seventy (70) days; that was an extension to the total contract 

~ not specifically for the bank work itself. 

4 Q. Well, lo-!r. Gillock, your company was asked to 

5 do additional work because of the bank. !tow, how much time 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

did you estimate it was going to take your company to do that 

work? 

A. That's been previously testified to as Nine 

Hundred Ninety-three (993) man-hours less Three Hundred Seventv­

Four (374) man-hours which is what, Six Hundred Nineteen (619)~ 

Q. All right, sir. Well, how many working days is 

12 that? Do you consider that you are going to have one (l) man 

13 working eight (8) hours a day or are you qoinq to have six (6) 

14 men working eight (8) hours a day? Bow many workinq days is 

15 that? 

16 A. Well, we'll take the Six Hundred Nineteen (619) 

17 hours and we will divide it by eiqht (8) hours and that• s 

18 what, Seventy-Six (76) working days? 

19 Q. All right, for one (1) man? ·· 

20 A. For one (1) man, yes. 

21 Q. Is that what you estimated you were going to 

22 have, one (1) man on that job for Seventy-Six (76) working days? 

23 A. You have to be more familiar with the installatlon 

24 process to understand that, that is a composite. aqain, the 

25 total number of man-days to complete the project is Seventy-Si~ 
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2 (76) and whether I put Seventy-Six (76) men on there for one 

3 (1) day which is tmpossible or I put two (2) men on there for 

4 Thirty-five (35) days, you are doing the same job. 

5 Q. So really the total time of the contract is 

6 absolutely irrelevant in determining the ttme it takes you to 

7 do your subcontract? 

8 A. Absolutely not. 

9 o. Well, I thought you just said you take the 

10 number of hours that you have geared in and that you can 

11 accomplish it by putting three (3) men on or six (6) men on---

12 A. ---you took what I said out of context. I said 

13 that it would be impossible to put Seventy-six (76) men on the 

14 job for one (1) day but on an averaqe basis, you could say you 

· 15 are qoinq to pu:t two (2) men on the job for Thirty-five (35) 

16 days or whatever or Thirty-seven (37)days. That does not 

17 mean that the work would be ready to be accomplished during 

·18 that Thirty-five (35) days or Seventy (70) days or One hundred 

19 (100) days or whatever. 

20 Q. But what I just said though· is true, isn't it? 

21 If the fact that the architect allowed seventy (70) days for t~at 

~ bank work to be done has no relationship to the period of time 

23 it would take your firm to do that work because your time is 

24 estimated at doinq a particular job within a particular number 

25 of hours and those hours may be accomplished within a Twenty 
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2 (20) day period or it may be One Hundred Twenty (120) day 

3 period, isn't that correct? 

4 A. Yes, that's correct. 

5 Q. And that's true about the entire contract? 

6 A. No, it isn't. 

7 Q. And why isn't it? 

8 A. Well, because of the intermittent period througp 

9 which we have to install our work; you are totally geared to 

10 what the general contractor does. 

11 Q. You mean what the other subcontractors do? 

12 A. And the other subcontractors. The general 

13 contractor has total control of the project and it is his 

14 responsibility. 

15 Q. The owner has total control? 

16 A. Well, whatever---

17 Q. --doesn' t the owner have total control? 

18 A. No, the general contractor has job proqress 

19 control. 

20 Q. All riqht, sir. 

21 A. Of course, the owner has total control because 

22 he owns the building, whatever that means. 

23 Q. All right, sir. And the number of hours, the 

24 approximately Seven Hundred (700) hours that your firm 

25 originally estimated it would take to complete this work, thos ~ 
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2 number of hours could be accomplished over a two (2) year 

·• 3 period or a three (3) year period or a four (4) year period, 

4 isn't that correct? 

5 A. Mr. lioore, I'll go back to my deposition and---

6 Q. ---no, just answer my question. 

7 A. Well, I'm going to answer the question in the 

8 same manner in which I answered it in the deposition. 

9 Q. All right, sir. 

10 A. From your assumption, it could take two thousani 

11 (2,000) years to build the project and you know that's not 

12 going to happen. We have to be on the project when a certain 

13 portion of our work has to be done so that we don't get behind 

14 and leave somethinq out of the building that's goinq in when 

15 the concrete is being poured and when the steel is beinq in-

16 stalled. This was a ,total concrete buildinq and it requires, 

17 if the forming work takes two (2) weeks, we, basically, have 

18 to be there durinq. the whole forming process. If it takes the 

19 guy six (6) months, we've still got to be there ~~rough most 

20 of the process. 

21 Q. . Why? 

22 A. Well, let's suppose that the guy wraps the re-

~ inforcinq steel up so we can't qet the conduit through the 

24 steel. He may not put in but two (2) pieces of steel in a 

25 week. All he has to do is just to block our progress at one 
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2 (1) point and we are in trouble. 

Q. All right, sir, but you know that, that is a 

4 probla~ anytime you deal with reinforcing steel, don't you? 

5 A. Sure. 

6 Q. Did you take that into consideration in prepara~-

i ion of your estimate? 

8 A. Yes, on the basis of five hundred forty (540) 

9 day completion date. 

10 Q. What does that have that's not in amends in 

11 any of those estimating manuals as to the completion date in 

12 the general contract, is it? 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 Gillock? 

18 

A. 

o.. 
A. 

o. 

A. 

Why certainly it is. 

rt is? 

It's built into the man-hour factor, certainly. 

What is built into the man-hour factor, Mr. 

The total time that it's goinq.to take for the 

19 men to do the job; the inefficiency is a judgment thing. 

20 Q. Yes, sir. 

21 A. Okay. 

22 Q. And the time that it's going to take for concreie 

23 to set up and for you to be ready to put in whatever has to be 

24 put in is a judgment call, also? 

25 A. Right. 
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2 Q. Depending on the abilities and capacities of 

3 the concrete contractor? 

4 A. 

5 Q. 

6 A. 

i Q. 

8 A. 

9 Q. 

Right. 

And all sorts of things? 

Right. 

Depending on the weather and all of those thing~? 

Absolutely. 

And you ·can have a crew of men sitting on the 

10 job for a week doing nothing because the concrete isn't settin~ 

11 up properly, is that right? 

12 A. Well, I wouldn't say for concrete not setting 

13 up properly but for installation work in the concrete, yes. 

14 Q. All right, sir, and I believe you testified 

15 that your bid ~s predicated upon the assumption that your men 

16 were qoing to be able to work fulltime every day and there 

17 would be no slack or laq time on the job, didD't you? 

18 A. Basically, yeah. 

19 Q. So in this circumstance, that simply wouldn't · 

20 be true, you wouldn't be able to accomplish the desired result 

21 because you know that there could be times when your men are 

22 going to sit around unproductive, as you have said? 

23 A. (No response) 

24 Q. You don't like that to happen but it sow~times 

25 happens in the construction industry, isn't that correct? 
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2 A. It sure does. 

Q. Now, you say that when the agreement was 

4 executed on June 17, 1977 by Mr. Garland Hopkins on behalf of 

5 your company you weren't present? 

6 A. That's correct. 

7 Q. Now, that agreement, in effect, sets forth the 

8 status of the project as of that date between Commercial Union 

9 Insurance Company as a successor to Pebble---

10 MR. OSTERHOUDT: (Interrupting) 

11 ---Your Honor, just a moment. I believe 

12 hate to interrupt the question but I believe that's not an 

13 accurate statement of what the contract shows. It was the 

14 31st of May, I believe. 

15 THE COURT: 

16 31ST OF MAY, I THINK. 

17 MR. MOORE: 

18 31st of May; all right, sir. 

19 MR. MOORE: (Continuing) 

I 

20 Q. But Mr. Garland Hopkins certainly had authority 

21 to speak for your company at that time, didn't he, speak for 

22 his company at that time? 

23 A. Yes. 

24 Q. Did you have anything to do with the preparatio~1 

25 of the subcontract agreement between Pebble and Hopkins? 

E .k. '11'. !&1:1: 
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2 A. Yes, I executed the contract on behalf of the 

.• 3 company. 

4 Q. No\v, actually, your company refused to sign the 

5 normal of the -- or the usual form of the subcontract that was 

6 sent to you by Pebble for execution? 

7 A. I refused to sign the for.m of the contract that 

8 Pebble Building Company sent to me, yes. 

9 Q. Yes, sir, that was my question and you consultei 

10 with counsel and the form which was actually executed was the 

11 form you agreed to? 

12 

13 

14 parties? 

15 

16 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

That's correct. 

And was a result of negotiations between the 

Yes. 

The only point of that is that your company is 

17 not in the habit of siqni~q documents or enter-ing into aqree-

18 ments without careful scrutiny of them? 

19 A. That's correct. 

20 Q. Now, you testified that you had gone over this 

21 agreement I mean, you had gone over these records and you 

22 came to a figure of Five Dollars and Seventeen Cents ($5.17) pEr 

23 hour? 

24 A. That's right. 

25 Q. I'm not sure how you arrived at that. I don't 
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2 want to know all the details, just tell me what it represents? 

3 A. l\'ell, it simply represents the total labor cost 

4 divided by the total number of man-hours spent on the job. 

5 Q. Without regard to insurance---

6 A. ---yes, including insurance and taxes. 

7 Q. All right. And you actually wrote two (2) 

8 letters saying that the time for performance of the prime 

9 contract was four hundred fifty (450) calendar days, didn't 

10 you? 

. 11 A. Yes. 

12 Q. And you just said that was an error on your par~? 

13 A. Right. 

14 o. All riqht, sir, I have nothinq else. 

15 MR. OSTERHOUDT:. 

16 I have no other ~estions. 

17 (Witness aside) 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

COURT REPORTER 

97 

93. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

John Chappelear, Jr., having first been duly 

sworn upon his oath, testified as follows: 

DIBECT EXAMINATION BY MR. OSTERHOUDT: 

Q. You are John Chappelear, sir? 

A. Yes, sir. 

MR. MOORE: (Interrupting) 

Your Honor, Mr. Chappelear's qualifications are 

admitted and it is stipulated that he was the architect on 

this job. 

MR. OSTERHOUDT: (Continuing) 

Q. ltr. Chappelear, as the architect on the Roanoke 

City Parking Garage which was recently constructed in the City 

of Roanoke, what general type of construction is that building 

from an architectural standpoint of construction? 

A. It's post-tension cast and placed concrete. 

Q. All right, sir. 

THE COURT: 

WHAT IS "POST-TENSION?" 

THE WITNESS: 

The beams, before they are poured, have tendons 

that are laid in with reinforcing rods in the tendons. The 

beam is poured;after a certain number of days the reinforcing 

rods are stressed and that's why they call it "post-tension.• 

1-tR. OSTERHOUDT: (Continuing) 
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2 Q. Sir, have you been-involved in the construction 

of other parking garages? 

4 A. No, this was the first one for our office. 

5 Q. For your office? 

6 A. Yes. 

i Q. Was there any other architectural consultinq 

8 firm involved in it? 

9 A. There were parkinq consultants that the City 

10 employed from Detroit. 

11 Q. But did your office have, in fact, actual super-
. 

vision of the job and architectural control over the job? 12 

13 A. We prepared the drawings and the specifications 

14 and inspected construction. 

• 15 Q. You inspected the course of construction? You 

16 were on the site and made or caused to be made whatever tests 

17 were made and that kind of thinq? 

18 A. Well, our firm was on the site. 

ts· Q. Okay, sir1 I'm sorry, I didn't mean to indicate 

20 that you were always there. Can you tell me when the job was 

21 started? 

22 ~m. MOORE: (Interrupting) 

23 What are you referring to, Mr. Chappelear? 

24 THE WITNESS: 

25 Same letters and corres~ondence and summary of 

£ ~ '111• !Batt 
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various thinqs from the City. 

The work was started on Auqust 11th, '75 and th~ 

contract date was July 29th, 1975. 

MR. OSTERHOUDT: (Continuing) 

Q. In the specifications and addition to the 

contract, do you know what the time for completion of the 

contract initially let was? 

A. Five hundred forty (540) days. 

Q. All riqht, and when the contract documents were 

originally drawn, was there a statement that the time of 

completion would be four hundred fifty (450) days? 

A. (Uo response) 

Q. Maybe you would like to look at the documents. 

A. I would have to 1 I don • t have a copy of them. 

Q. Well~. if ·that i_s, in fact, the case--

THE COURT: (Interruptinq) ·. 

---THERE ' S NO cONTEST ON THAT. 

MR. MOORE: 

That is not contested. 

MR. OSTERHOUDT: (Continuing) 

Q. Why would that have been changed fram four fiftl 

(450) to five forty (540), do you have any idea? 

A. Oh, a couple of contractors called about it and 

felt that maybe a little additional time might be better. We 
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2 discussed it and the five hundred forty (540) days, that was 

3 the final decision. 

4 Q. Do you know whether or not Pebble Building 

5 Company was one of those contractors that called you? 

6 A. I have no recollection. In fact, I might not 

7 have even taken the call; it could have been someone else in 

8 the office. 

9 Q. But Pebble Building Company was ultimately the 

10 general contractor on the job? 

11 A. Yes. 

12 Q. All riqht, Mr. Chappelear, do you know what the 

13 oriqinal project completion date was, five hundred forty (540) 

14 days? 

15 A. January 31st, 1977. 

16 Q. Were there any change orders issued during the 

17 course of construction that extended or shortened the time for 

18 contract completion? 

19 

20 date. 

21 

A. 

Q. 

There were two (2) that extended· the completion 

can you give me the numbers of those change 

22 orders and what they were for? 

23 A. Change Order No. 2 extending the date by seven~' 

24 (70) days, that was for work in the First National Exchange 

25 Bank rental area and the revised completion date, as a result 
I 
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8 
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10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

• 
17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Hr. Chappelear Direct 

of that, was April 11th, 1977. 

Q. All right, sir, was there a subsequent change 

order which extended it? 

A. Change Order No. 4 for twenty-eight (28). days 

and that was for some probla~s in connection with installing 

the sheeting work and that revised completion date was May 9th~ 

1977. 

Q. All right, Mr. Chappelear, is there a ·date in 

the construction industry that might be called a "substantial 

completion date?" 

A. Yes, that's part of the contract documents. 

Q. Al1 right, what happens at that time? 

A. Well, the definition in the documents is that 

it is the point. at which the owner -- that the project is 

sufficiently complete so that the owner can use it for the 

purpose intended. 

Q. t-7hen did the City of Roanoke occupy this build-

inq? 

A. The certificate of substantial completion set 

the date as June 1st, 1978. 

Q. All right. Now, was there ever a final inspect~ 

ion conducted on the job? 

A. We conducted an inspection on August 25th, 1978 

Q. Now, what happens, if anythinq, if you know, 
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1 l-!r. Chaooelear 

2 between the substantial completion date when the City takes 

3 over and final occupancy, generally, what's going on during 

4 that period of time? 

5 A. They are continuing to lrork and complete the 

6 job. 

7 Q. Complete the job and make corrections and that 

8 sort of thing? 

9 A. To some extent but, actually, the major -- the 

10 final inspection sets forth a list of deficiencies. 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

Q. All right, so the final inspection and, in this 

case, on the 25th of August, and after that they qo back and 

make corrections, is that right? 

A. Riqht. 

o. ~o does that indicate final inspection, does 

16 that indicate final completion or we are talking about a final 

17 completion date, what triggers that--

is A. ---final completion is pretty hard to define. 

19 There are call-backs and there are problems that have to be 

20 resolved, this hardware doesn't work, that doesn't work but 

21 these are routine. 

22 

23 

24 

25 

o. In fact, I think, in this case, that maybe the 

wronq color fluorescent light ~..1lbs were inst·alled, weren't 

they, and they had to go back and---

A. ---that was one of the points raised, yes. 
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1 l-1%'. Chappelear Direct 

2 Q. So it's hard to precisely pinpoint a date of 

3 final completion, is that right? 

4 A. It would be very difficult to say, at any point, 

5 that everything is completed. 

6 Q. Would that ever occur prior to final inspection 

7 that you would have final completion of---

8 A. ---no; no. 

9 Q. So is it fair to say, in this case, that final 

10 completion did not occur before August 25th, 1978, which was 

11 the date of the final inspection? 

12 A. Ask·that question, again. 

13 Q. Is it fair to say, in this case, that the final 

14 completion did not occur before Augu~t 25th, 1978? 

15 A. Not according to the terms of the contract 

16 documents, no·~ 

17 Q. All right. Mr. Chappelear, was there a provis-

18 ion in the contract between the City of Roanoke and the genera~ 

19 contractor with respect to liquidated payments in the event of 

20 late completion? 

21 MR. MOORE: (Interrupting) 

22 Excuse me. Your Honor, isn't that -- that 

23 contract is a matter of record and Mr. Chappelear doesn't need 

24 to testify about the provisions of the contract. 

25 THE COURT: 
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1 

2 IT'S n~ THE RECORD, I GUESS; THE CONTRACT IS IN 

3 THE RECORD. 

4 MR. MOORE: 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

I mean, I'm just trying to shorten this. The 

contract speaks for itself. 

l-ut. OSTERHOUDT: 

Okay, but let me ask him this question then. 

1·ffi. OSTERHOUDT: (Continuing} 

Q. Did you, during the course of administering 

this contract, become involved in any discussions or negoti-

ations between the City of Roanoke and the general contractor 

with respect to delay damages? 

MR. MOORE: (Interrupting) 

Now, I object. That has no relevancy whatsoever 

with these issues. 

THE COURT: 

I AG:REE : I SUSTAIN THE OBJEC'l'l:ON. 

MR. OSTERHOUDT: (Continuing) 

Q. Did you, during the course of administering 

this contract, ever make any recommendations with respect to 

the allowance of additional time for completion of the contrac~? 

A. The matter was discussed. Of course, the 

contractor had sent a number of requests for extensions, that 

is, beyond the two (2) change orders that we recommended. 
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1 Mr. Chappelear Direct 

2 Q. All right. 

3 A. No additional change order for additional time 

4 extension was written. 

5 Q. No additional change order for additional time 

6 extension was ever written? 

7 A. Uo. 

8 Q. liere you, personally, on this job from time to 

9 time , Mr. Chappelear? 

10 A. Occasionally, yes. 

11 Q. Do you believe that the five hundred forty (540 

12 days plus the allowed change orders of ninety-eight (98) days 

13 was sufficient time within which to complete the work? 

14 A. 

15 o. 
16 time, though? 

17 A. 

18 documents, no. 

19 Q. 

I think it could have been done within that tim• ~. 

The fact is that it was not done within that 

Not according to the requirements of the contra•~t 

Have you any professional opinion as to why it 

20 took longer to complete than the contract documents called for· 

21 A. I think one of th~ir problems was the turnover 

22 they had in superintendents. 

23 Q. Who had? 

24 A. The general contractor and that's my own person· 

25 al opinion. 

£ uL.. '111• 2,ott 
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Mr. Chappelear Direct 

2 Q. How did that affect the job? 

A. Well, if you have a guy on the job for six (6) 

4 months or a year and he leaves and you brinq in somebody and 

5 he • s there for three ( 3) or four ( 4) months' and he leaves, it 

6 has got to hurt the job. 

i Q. tvas the proqress slow on this job? 

8 A. There were times when it appeared to be slow 

9 and this was discussed at each monthly progress meeting that 

10 we attended with representatives of the general contractor and 

11 the City. 

12 Q. Did the general contractor prepare and submit 

13 to you progress schedules as to the progress to be made on the 

14 job? 

15 

16 charts. 

17 

18 started? 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 or? 

24 

25 

A. ~e received, I believe, three (3) progress 

Q. You received one (1) ·shortly after the job 

A. Some few months after the job started, yes. 

Q. And two (2) others? 

A. I believe there were two (2) others. 

Q. And were these prepared by the general contract-

A. Yes. 

Q. Did the general contractor ever keep up loTi th 
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25 

ni.r2ct -C.ross --
the progress schedules? 

A. On some occasions; on others, no. 

MR. OSTERHOUDT: 

Again, Your nonor, the progress schedules are 

in evidence and I think they speak for themselves and I won't 

qo any further than that. 

There are no other questions. 

CROSS EXAI-!IllATION BY ~.R. HOORE: 

Q. Mr. Chappelear, what was the date of change 

order number 2? 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

(No response) 

That's the one that involved the FNEB Building? 

The date of the change order, I do not have. 

All riqht, sir, do you have the date of chanqe 

order number 4? 

A. No. They are in our records but I don't have 

them. 

Q. Are you familiar with the Roanoke Memorial 

Hospital Parking Garage? 

A. only in passing by. 

Q. The type of construction involved there is 

substantially different from the type of construction involved 

in the qarage we are discussing, isn't it? 

A. It's a steel structure as opposed to concrete. 

£ula <W. !Bol:l: 
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Mr. Chappelear Direct 

2 Q. All right, Mr. Chappelear, you did recommend 

3 to the City an additional eighty-three (83) days of allowable 

4 time, did you not? 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

A. 

Q. 

Yes, that was in the letter: yes. 

All right, sir, that's all. 

(~\'i tness aside) 

(Lunch recess from 12:45 P.M. to 2:00 P.M.) 

.· 
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2 • 
Dewey Anderson, having first been duly sworn 

3 upon his oath, testified as follows: 

4 DIRECT EX&'UNATION BY mt. OSTERHOUDT: 

5 Q. What is your name, sir? 

6 A. Dewey Anderson. 

i Q. Mr. Anderson, where are you presently employed? 

8 A. s. Lewis Lionberger Company. 

9 Q. What do you do there? 

10 A. Project manager and estimator. 
11 Q. Okay, were you ever employed by a company calle ~ 
12 · Pebble Building Company? 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

A. Yes, sir. 

Q. Were you employed by them.in connection with 

the construction of the Roanoke City Parking Garage? 

A. . .Yes, sir. 

Q. In what capacity did you serve Pebble Building 

Company in the construction of the Roanoke City Parking Garage? 

A. Project manager. 

Q. What does a project manager do, Mr. Anderson? 

A. Well, primarily, my duties with Pebble and with 

Lionberger are about the same, dealing with subcontractors, 

purchasing materials and things of that nature. 

Q. Do you actually, physically, boss the Pebble 

Building Company employees? 
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2 A. 

3 Q. 

4 A. 

5 Q. 

6 A. 

i Q. 

Mr. Anderson Direct 

No, sir. 

Do you have somebody else that does that? 

That's usually the job superintendent. 

The job superintendent? 

Yes, sir. 

Is there a chain of command that includes both 

8 you and the job superintendent? 

9 A. no, sir, not in the case of either company 

10 other than---

11 Q. ---are you his boss, for example? 

12 A. llo, si~. 

13 Q. Okay. You have somewhat different responsibili~ 

14 ties,. is that correct? 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

A. 

. Q. 

A. 

.o. 
A. 

~es, sir. 

Were you physically on the job? 

Yes, sir, for approximately a year. 

Approximately a year? When was that, sir? 

Well, I came on the job when it was started in 

20 August of '75 and I was there regularly until about the end of 

21 August of '76. 

22 Q. All right, did you have any continuing contact 

23 with the job after that? 

24 A. I had about two (2) days a week for six (6) 

25 months or so and then roughly, say, a day a week up until, I 
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2 guess, it would be -- gosh, let's see, what year? It would be 

3 along in the fall of 1 77. 

4 Q. Did you stay with the project· until it was 

5 finally completed? 

6 A. No, sir. 

7 Q. Did you leave Pebble Building Company? 

8 A. Yes, sir. 

9 Q. tias that why you left the job? 

10 A. No, sir, I had very little to do with that job 

11 after I went to White Motor Company in the summer of 1 77. 

12 Q. Okay, so you went up to t~ite Motor Company in 

13 the summer of 1 77? 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

A. Yes, sir. 

Q. $o you were then on the job, either permanently 

or on a regular basis, for about two (2) years? 
.,. .· 

A. Yes, sir, apprc;.ximately that. 

Q. Where.else have·you worked in the construction 

industry, Mr. Anderson? 

A. Quite a number of places, actually. z worked 

for architectural firms locally and Z worked for an architectu·~ 

ral engineering firm in St. Louis and was in construction with 

my father for a number of years and I worked for architectural 

firms, as I said, here in town. 

Q. Do you have any professional training and 
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2 background? 

3 A. Yes, sir, I've studied architecture. 

4 Q. Are you a graduate architect? 

5 A. Equivalent through correspondence school, yes, 

6 sir. 

-I Q. I see, but you are not---

8 A. ---I'm not a registered architect, no,.sir. 

9 Q. You are not a registered architect? Okay, and 

10 how long have you been working in and around the construction 

11 industry then? 

12 A. OVer thirty (30) years. 

13 Q. All right, have you ever been involved with the 

14 type of construction before that was involved in the Ro~oke 

..15 City Parkinq Ga~age? 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

·J----
A. Not exactly, but to a certain extent. I was on 

a couple of parking garage·projects as architect and specifi­

cation writer in St. Louis but actually, physically,· being on' 

the jobs, no. 

Q. Okay, did you participate on this job in the 

preparation of any of the so-called progress schedules? 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Yes, sir. 

What is a progress schedule, Mr. Anderson? 

Well, actually, it is a schedule that is made, 

most generally, at the beginning of the job, showing the 
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Mr. Anderson 

Q. 

schedule? 

7 A. Yes, sir. 

8 Q. When the job was first started? 

9 A. Yes, sir. 

10 Q. Did you subsequently prepare any other progress 

11 schedules? 

12 A. Several of them, yes, sir. 

13 Q. Why did you prepare these subsequent progress 

14 schedules? 

A. 

16 initial progress schedule was submitted, the first one was at 

17 the request of the owner which was the City. 

18 o. 
19 A. 

20 schedule. 

21 Q. 

22 A. 

23 Q. 

24 A. 

25 Q. 

What was that in connection with, do you rememb,~r? 

An update because apparently the job was off 

Off schedule? 

Yes, sir. 

Ahead or behind? 

Behind. 

Do you have any reco1lection of how far behind? 
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1 Mr. Anderson Direct 

2 A. At that particular time, we were probably forty~ 

3 five (45) days. 

4 Q. We have the progress schedules here, ~~. 

5 Anderson. 

6 A. Okay. 

7 Q. ~'lould you look through here and see if these 

8 are the progress schedules on the job? 

9 A. Yes, sir. I don't see the original -- yes, her~ 

10 is the original. 

11 

12 

13 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

And what completion date does it call for? 

February 1st, 1977. 

All right, sir, there was a first one prepared 

14 after that at the request of the owner because the job was 

15 behind? 

16 A. Yes, sir. 

17 o. What date is that and what does it show as the 

is projected completion date? 

19 A. This one has a revised date of March 12th, 

20 1976, and -- it has March 12th, 1976 and is revised and shows 

21 April 8th, 1977. 

22 o. All right, sir, were there subsequent to that, 

~ additional progress schedules prepared? 

-24 A. Yes, sir, there's one here of the same schedule 

25 revised again on July 2nd, 1976. 

£ uLo. <111. !Bol:l: 
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2 Q. Okay, what does it show? 

3 A. June 17th, 1977. 

4 Q. All right, are there any others? 

5 A. The first three (3) were in CPM, Critical Path 

6 Method and this one (1) draft one dated 9/17/75, I think, was, 
... 
' more or less, a duplicate but just in a different for.m of the 

8 Critical Path !-1ethod. 

9 

10 

11 it. 

12 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

Did you find any others? 

Of actual progress schedules, that seems to be 

Are there any other documents that indicate the 

13 projected or predicted progress of the job made by the general 

14 contractor? 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

A. Manpower comparison charts. 

Q. What do they do? 

A. Well, actually,· this was made to indicate the 

manpower on the job and the projected manpower that we would 

need, that is, that the general contractor would need. 

o. Okay, and was this made before or after the 

21 fact? 

22 A. We have one made on -- or dated, at least, on 

23 August 5th, 1976. As a matter of fact, both of these are datec~ 

24 the same; these are duplicates. 

25 Q. Do they show what actually happened or what was 
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1 l·!r. Anderson Direct 

2 projected to happen? 

A. Well, actually, the first item shown on here 

4 states "projected manpower based on the original progress 

5 schedule dated 9/17/65." The second item is "projected man-

6 power based on estimated billing schedu~e dated november 26, 

i 1975," and the third is "actual manpower on the job fro~ 

8 project log," which includes all personnel. 

9 

10 

11 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

Did this cover the full period of the contract? 

From August, 1975 to July, 1976. 

All right, sir. Now, you testified that there 

12 were several progress schedules made and these forecast the 

13 progress of construction. Were these progress schedules kept? 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

A. No, sir. 

0. '-'hey were not? 

A. ·NO, sir. 

Q. Did you qet ahead of them or fall behind them? 

A. Well, we were continually behind, apparently. 

o. Okay, you say you were continually behind? · 

A. Yes, sir. 

Q. Do you mean from the very start of the job? 

A. No, the job actually did not begin to fall be-

~ hind, that I could see any indication of until over probably 

24 the first part of the winter of '75-'76 winter. 

25 Q. now could you tell then that the job was fallinc 
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.., behind? 

:.; A. Hell, we had some problems with the sheeting 

4 i on the job,· which was. placed to retain the earth or at least 

5 ~~e earth and banks. lihen the excavation was made, we had 

-I 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

several cave-ins of that and then during the \·linter of '76, 

we were at the point of placing compacted backfill; the City 

had a consultant on the job, Snobble Engineering Company, who 

was in charge of placing this backfill and there would be 

tL~es, for inst~~ce, when we would have a rain over a weekend 

followed by cold weather, the ground would freeze ~~e upper 

surface, perhaps a half (1/2) inch or one (1) inch deep would 

be frozen and we weren't allowed to do any backfilling until 

14 this had thawed out and dried out. As an example, we might 

15 sit a week and not do anything. 

16 Q. Now, you did subsequently get, however, a.chang 

li order for that, didn't you, an extension·of time for the 

18 sheeting and foundation problem? 

19 A. I actually do not know what extensions of time 

20 were finally granted. I applied for several but-- and I'm 

21 sure the Lynchburg office also applied for some but I'm not 

22 sure \'lha t l'rere actually ever accepted on that. 

2::1 Q. But you made application for extension for 

24 those incidents? 

25 A. Yes. 
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2 Q. Did the job continue to fall behind after that? 

A. Yes, sir. 

4 Q. !!o\.oJ many superintendents did you have on the 

5 job? 

6 A. Three { 3) , to my knowledge. 

-I Q. Three ( 3) I to your knov;ledge, during the time 

8 you were there? 

" Yes, sir. .::... 9 

10 Q. vfuat about the first superintendent, what was 

11 his name. 

12 A. Ranco Zic; Z-I-C. 

13 Q. And how long was he superintendent? 

14 A. Let's see, Ranco came on the job in September 

15 of '75 and I think it was during the month of August of '76, 

16 that he left the job. 

17 Q. That he left the job? 

18 A. Yes, sir. 

19 Q. Do you have any idea how far the job was behind 

20 schedule when he left? 

21 A. Not really; I could make a guess at it but it 

22 would be nothing but a guess. 

23 Q. Well, you were there and you were looking at 

24 the progress schedule? 

A. Yes, sir, and I'm looking at one right now. 
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Q. Based on ~~at, how far behind was the status o 

;) t!1e joh? 

-i !:~. MOORE: (Interrupting} 

5 

6 

-
' 

8 

9 

Your Honor, he said he would have to guess to 

give an estimate of it. 

T?.E COURT: 

~iELL, HE c;u~ GIVE AN ESTI}tATE , HE WAS ON TIIE 

JOB BUT IF IT IS JUST A l'ITLD GUESS, THEN DON'T GI'\TE IT. 

10 THE NITNESS : 

11 Oh, at that time, we had received an extension 

12 of tL~e for the First National Exchange Bank branch which was 

13 in the building and I don't recall that extension of time 

14 period but I would feel fairly certain we were three (3) to 

15 four (4) months behind even with that. 

16 r.m. OSTERHOUDT: (Continuing) 

17 Q. Even with the extension? 

18 A. Yes, sir. 

19 Q. h"'hat caused you to get so far behind? 

20 A. ~·1ell, of course, we had an accident with the 

21 crane: it was broken down for a time and we had, of course, 

22 so~e delay due to the bank and we were granted an extension 

23 of time which should have taken that in and I would -- and thi 

24 is an opinion and my o~~ opinion, the superintendent was not 

really capable of doing that job. 
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1 , 

Q. ~~. Zic was not qualified for the job? 

That • s my O'lf·m opinior ... 

4 Q. ~lha t do you base that on, Hr. Anderson? 

5 A. The fact ~~at it just didn't get done. 

6 Q . Hell, were there any objective incidents t&'"lat 
... 
I you can call to min~? 

8 A. Well, there was form work that was· built and 

9 built wrong and taken cown ~~d rebuilt. Th~re was just a lot 

10 of general delays. I do not have any records of -- there '\'tere 

11 records made. In other words, the job, I feel, was fully 

12 I documented. We had daily log reports; we had taped reports 

13 which were made at the end of every day. I can recall, I can' 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

2-l 

25 

cite specific dates but I can recall many instances at the end 

of the week where on the tape that I would make the comment 

that the job was continually falling further and further behin • 

I did not place any blame on anyone but I hoped that someone 

in the Lynchburg office would·question why it was falling 

further and further behind. 

Q. Is it your opinion then that---

~m. MOORE: (Interrupting) 

---Your Honor, I object to his opinions. 

THE COURT: 

HE F~S SAID IT WAS FALLING BEHIND. 

}ffi. OSTERHOUDT: (Continuing) 

£ u.La. <l11 
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l·ir. l~:ndcrson Direc-t 119. 

And the superintendent gave evidence to you 

~ that he didn't know what-- that he didn't---

4 THE COURT: ... (Interrupting) 

5 ---YOU'VE ALREADY ASKED HIH THAT. 

6 HR. OSTERHOUDT : 

-
' Okay. Fine, Your Honor, that's right. 

8 ~tR. OSTERHOUDT: (Continuing) 

9 Q. All right, did the job continue to fall further 

10 behind after Mr. Zic left? 

11 A. 'No 1 sir. In my opinion 1 the job began to turn 

12 around after Mr. Zic left. 

13 Q. Now, the job was supposed to have been complete 

14 when, Mr. Anderson, by the most updated progress schedule that 

15 you have? 

16 A. Well, apparently, this schedule of March 12th 

17 of '76 is the most -- is the latest. 

18 Q. And when does it say the job was supposed to be 

19 finished? 

20 A. June 17th, 1977. 

21 Q. All right. Now, you were still around in June 

22 of '77? 

A. Yes, sir. 

24 Q. And the job wasn't finished? 

A. This progress schedule was a lie when it was 

E ula. <111. !Batt 
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sub~itted to the City. 

:~ Q. The progress schedule was what, a lie? 

A. It \.;as ·incorrect. 

5 Q. Why? 

6 A • Because the project schedule that Mr. Zic and I 
.... 
' made called for a completion date of Scpte~ber of '77 and we 

8 were told to set the date back to to bring the completion o 

9 the job within the allocated time plus time extensions. 

10 Q. So you just arbitrarily did that? 

11 A. It took about two (2) weeks to go back and cram 

12 it in, yes, sir, but it was done. 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

21 

22 

23 

24 

Q. All right. Well, was the job finished in 

September of '77? 

A. No, sir. 

MR. MOORE: (Interrupting) 

Your Honor, we know when the job was finished 

and Mr. Chappelear has testified to all those facts and they 

are not in dispute. 

THE COURT: 

LET' S lw10VE ALONG 1 MR. OSTERHOUDT • 

~m. OSTERHOUDT: (Continuing) 

Q. Was there ever a tfme that you can recall when 

the Hopkins Company pulled their people off this job? 

A. One (1) time. 

£ u.lo. '111• !Bott 
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Anderson Direct 120. 

. .., Q. Did you have any contact with the Hopkins Com-

:~ pany as a res~l t of tha-=? 

A. I either .called them o.r .wrote a letter. 

5 Q. ~ihat did you tell them? 

6 I tole them that according to our superintenden , 

.. 
I their people were neede~ 0:1 t!1e job or they ·would cause a de-

8 lay in progress. 

9 Q. Did they put their people back on the job? 

10 A. Two ( 2) days aften1ard 1 yes 1 sir. I think 

11 roughly two (2) days. I know I received a call from Stan 

12 Reas and he said he felt that we were erroneous in saying that 

13 it tt~ould cause any delay to the job but he put the men back on 

14 the job. 

15 Q. So why would the electrical contractor have to 

16 keep his men on the job? 

17 A. l~ell, most generally, you have u~derground 

18 conduit and wiring and work like that, that has to be installe 

19 as you go along and depending upon the work at the time, you 

20 aL~ost have to have someone on there. 

21 Q. They just have to stay on the job continually? 

22 A. It's general practice, yes, especially where 

23 you are covering up the electrical work with concrete or 

24 somet..~ing like that. 

25 Q. Okay, that's all. 

£ ul.a '111. !Bott 
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5 

6 

... 
I 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

CROSS EXAMIHATION BY !·lR. HOORE: 

Q. l!r. Anderson, as I understand your testimony, 

\vhen nr. Zic left the job in August of 197 G, the job \~as, 

according to your recollection, three (3) or four (4) months 

behind? 

r~. It was behind, yes, sir. 

Q. About three (3) or four (4) months is what you 

thought it would be? 

A. Yes, sir. 

Q. And then after he left, from your obserJations, 

things began to turn around? 

A. I would say so, yes, sir. 

Q. Would you say that from your observations, from 

that time until you last had any connection with the job, it 

moved forward with progress toward completion in a way that 

would be expected and anticipated? 

A. With the exception o.f accidents, weather and 

things of that nature. 

Q. Things that you had no real control over? 

A. Yes, sir. 

Q. Your answer is that from August, 1976 on, the 

job did move forward as you would expect and anticipate it to 

do? 

A. ~\'ell, not being on it all the time, you know, 
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!1r. r~nderson Cross 

0 you don't get the same perspective that you do if you are 

8 there every day but the job was apparently noving along. As I. 

4 say, we had o-ther probl~~s that did delay the job. 

5 Q. tvell, you were there once or t\t;rice a week from 

6 Sept~~cr of '7E until soilletime in the fall a= '7i7 

Let's see, I \'lent to Lynchburg in hugust of 

8 '76 and I worked there three (3) days a week and I carne back 

9 to the Roanoke job t\·:o ( 2) days a week and, as I recall, that 

10 continued until somewhere in the \-linter and then I ~·las working 

11 in Lynchburg four (4) days a week and back on the Roanoke job 

12 one (1) day. I don't say that, that didn't vary maybe some 

13 somewhere along the line but that was, more or less, the 

14 established schedule and then we got the work at White Motor 

15 Company which started in July of '77 and I went to White Motor 

16 Company and I wasn't really regular on that job anytime and 

17 most of the time that I would be there would be maybe a Friday 

18 morning or something like that to pick up the payroll and take 

19 it to Dublin. 

20 Q. I see. And you had the responsibility of· sort 

21 of coordinating the work of the various subcontractors on the 

22 job? 

23 A. I would say up until the time that I went to 

24 work at White, yes, sir. 

Q. And that would be in '77 or something? 
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4 i 

I 
5 

A . 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

.... .,. 

Yes, sir. 

Summer or fall? 

Actually, that "~rk started- up there in July. 

All right, thank you very much, sir. 

6 F.EDI~~CT ;::x_n_~I!1~~TIO!·J BY HR. OSTE~.HOUD'!': 

-I Q. I-!r. Anderson, 'Hhat percentage of the job was 

8 completed in August of '76? 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

" r:. • 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

August of '7f.? 

That's right, when Hr. Zic left? 

He were on the first parking level. 

First parking level? 

Yes, sir. 

That can translate into a percentage of com-

15 pletion, can't it? 

16 A. Twenty (20) to twenty-five percent (25%). 

17 Q. lihen you left the job a year later in the summe 

of '77, what percentage of the job was completed then? 

A. Eighty (80) to eighty-five percent (85%). 

Q. All right, that's all the questions I have. 

21 (lvitness aside) 

22 

23 

24 

25 
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124. 

Jack Simmons, having first been duly sworn 

8 u}::on his oat~'L, testifie~ as follO\olS: 

5 Q. Your n~~e is Jack S~~ons? 

6 r ... Yes, sir. 

-I N.r. Sirwt1ons, ~iha t is your occupation? 

8 A. Electrician. 

9 
,..... ·-. t·fuere do you work now, sir? 

10 I work for J. M. Blair. 

11 Q. Are they electrical contractors? 

12 A. Yes, sir. 

13 Q. And what do you do there? 

14 A. Job superintendent. 

15 Q. All right, did you ever work for the G. J. 

16 Hopkins Company? 

17 A. Yes, sir. 

18 Q. While you were working for them, did you ever 

19 work on the Roanoke City Parking Garage? 

:w A. Yes, I did. 

21 Q. All right, did you work on the job as both an 

22 electrician and a superintendent? 

23 A. Yes, I did. 

24 Q. All right, do you recall when you first went on 

25 the job, 1·ir. Sirr.mons? 
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•) A. I thinJ;: it was sometime in May or April; April 

or May. 

Q. Of what year, sir? 

5 A. '76, I believe it was but I'm not sure. 

6 Q. Hare you already t~le superintende:1t when you 

~ went on the job? 

8 A. 

9 Q. 

10 A. 

11 Q. 

1~ A. 

13 Q. 

14 A. 

15 Q. 

16 A. 

No, I wasn't. 

Did you become the superintendent? 

Yes, I did. 

When would that have been, sir? 

It was sometime in June. 

Of '76? 

Yes. 

Pid you stay with the job until it was finished 

Yes, I did. I stayed with it up until March an 

17 I went overseas but the job was near completion when I left 

18 except for a few final i terns. 

19 Q. Mr. Simmons, how many men did you have on that 

~o job from time to time? 

21 A. On the average, it would be between four (4) an 

22 six (6) men, normally. and sometimes we would have more and 

23 sometimes we would have less. 

24 Q. l~at did you do on the job physically? vfuat 

25 were some of the things you did? 
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Direct 1 ":" r: 
-- -..J. 

J.. •• Well, most of the tir.le lihen th~y "'ould get the 

:J forms ready when I first started on the job and "'e w·ould. 

-t rough ·everything in .and ninety percent· (90%) of the time, it 

5 was either wrong or someone hadn't figured right and all the 

6 forms ,.,auld have to carne bacl': dot-:n and we WO'".!!d en~ t:~ tearing 

7 the work out and the rest of the time, ~1e \·Toul1 stand around 

8 waiting for it to go back in. 

9 Q. Now, when you say "wrong," do you mean it was 

10 wired wrong or something else was---

11 A. ---no, when they would put the forms in, they 

12 would have the elevations wrong or they would leave out key-wa s 

13 or something had to be inside the form in order to -- and in 

14 order to do it right, they would have to tear the forms back 

15 down. 

Q. 

tendent? 

18 A. Yes, Ranco. 

19 Q. Do you know .his last name? 

20 A. I really don't. 

21 Q. You just know "Ranco?" 

22 A. "Ranco," is all I knew him by. 

23 Q. He was in charge, the foreman? , 

24 A. Yes. 

')-
_tl Q. Okay, and so would you have to take your work 
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down and redo it? 

He would have to take it down and -- because 

4 whem· we had drilled the. forms ·and everything, \ve would have to 

5 they would drop one side and we would have to take and untie i 

6 and take the conduit do~·m and recut it and everything and put 

-1 it back in according to what the ne\•l elevation \<lould be, you 

8 kno\·1. When they get the elevations off, once they were off, 

9 the only way they could correct and get the key-t~ay in and 

10 catch the next pour would be to strip the forms all the tvay 

11 down and start all over again. 

12 Q. Did you encounter any other difficulties there 

13 with your work? 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

21 

22 

23 

24 

A. Well, when I first went to work on the job --

well, when I fi~st went on the job, even before I took the job 

over, Rance always wanted at least four (4) men on the job and 

we would have four (4) men on the job and it wouldn't be any­

thing really to do to keep everybody busy. I would give the 

guy something to do and all they could do would be to go up on 

the deck where the work was to be done and stand around and 

wait because the work wasn't ready for them. 

Q. But Rance insisted that they be there? 

A. Yes, he did. 

Q. Did you have any other difficulties with the 

". -v concrete ponr besides the forms? 
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!!r. Si~~0!1S 

2 A. ~·Jell, really, the only trouble -- the tro':.lblc 

:1 we did have was once t~e pour was made and the way they were 

4 j.umping back and forth, . ~"'ley would make a pour and then by the 

5 time they would strip and reform the pour again, it was lost 

6 time· because once we -- ~"e had a '\-rhole lot of loose encs that 

7 we couldn 1 t even work on and the one portion of the garage 

8 that tied back into the west tower where we had all the panels 

9 and where everything had to go, this was actually the last par 

10 of the building to be constructed, this little transient and 

132 

11 the tower, itself, so that left all my major homeruns and ever -

12 thing just loose until all of this was finished. 

13 Q. When you say "homeruns," what are you referring 

14 to? 

15 A. Well, my conduit goinq back to the panel, you 

16 know, to tie everything together to where we could pull the 

17 wire towards completion of the job electrically. Of course, 

18 when they were pouring, a lot of the days when they were 

19 pouring concrete, it was other areas of the job we could have 

20 been working but, you know, it wasn't ready and the forms 

21 weren't ready or, you know, in other words, a lot of times 

22 they would concentrate on getting one thing ready to pour and 

23 yet not having the foresight to look ahead to have something 

24 for the contractors to be working on while they were pouring 

25 concrete and they would just have to stand around, you know. 
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') o. Did your nen ever work any part days there on 

~ the job ~nd then go other places? 

A. Sometimes, you know, if we had a job going 

5 some,·lhere else and \ore knew that, you know, there was no way 

6 "t.t."lat they were qoing to be reac:-" for us, even though they 

7 thought they might be, you kno\·;, \ole would pull the guys off 

8 and send them somewhere so they would be, you know, working 

9 instead of just standing around. 

10 Q. ~·1as this standinq around business and the 

11 problem "ili th the foreman business, was this something t."la t you 

12 just encountered at one particular period during the construct 

1:~ ion or did it go on during the whole course of it while you 

14 were there? 

15 A. I would say it really went on up until maybe 

16 the last two (2) levels and it seemed like after it got up to 

17 maybe the seventh level of the parking garage, everything --

18 you know, somebody had gotten everything together and every-

19 thing went in a pattern but from there on up, everything was 

20 just, you know, a big hassle. They would get the steel in and 

21 work overtime, you know, and get all that in and then our work 

22 we would really have to get up there and get it done and, you 

23 know, we should have had more time to do it and the rest of th 

24 time, it was just waiting on them to get something ready for 

25 you to do again. 
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.1 !·!r. SL"":".::lons Direct 

2 Q. Do you recall when they might have gotten up 

~ to the seventh level? If you do, say so, and if you don't---

4 A. ---I. don't. really .-- I f:no,,r·that right at the 

5 end when they were making the last pours, they had set a 

6 schedule up and ri~~t a": the e!'l=, y·ou J~no~r, except for \vhat 

... 
' accidents and everyone on strike and all, that interfered and, 

8 more or less, just slowed the job down that much more but righ 

9 at the end, it did pretty well stay on schedule as far as 

10 they said they were going to pour concrete, you know, three 

11 (3) days ahead, they would let you know, you know, that they 

12 were going to pour it and before that, you didn't know. 

13 Q. You didn't know when they were going to do what 

14 is that right? 

15 A. No, you didn't. A lot of times, we would have 

16 work, you know, to be done and they were going to like say, 

17 well, from Ranco all the way up to Frank, this other superin-

18 tendent, they would say well, we are going to pour Wednesday 

19 and if they heard the weather was going to be bad ~iednesday, 

:20 you know, Tuesday morning, they would have the trucks there 

21 and still have the guys tying the steel down and us trying to 

22 rough it in. We worked plenty of times with the concrete, 

23 

24 

actually pouring concrete and we was trying to rough the deck 

in at L~e same time and, you know, once they got this done, 

then they hac nothing else for you to do,no other parts of the 
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I 

job \-7here we coulC: be \·.Yorking • 

c. Is this t~'?e of coordinz::.ion typical of the 

4 I .• b h , .. · J o s you ·· ave war r~ec. on? 

6 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

A. Well, to be honest, I've never, you knot·l, 

,.;orked on ~-:here it' ~ th2t nuc~ concrete, just a total 

job like that but ot.."'ler jobs \·lhere, you know, \ve always worked 

you know, concrete slabs and everything and we've never had 

this probler.t before. You know, the only thins, if you \·:ere 

pushed, we ~rould always manage to get the man to ao it but 

this thing here was a matter of just pushing and then, all of 

a sudden, you kno,·:, nothing to do ~rha tsoever. If you pulled 

the man off and sent him somewhere, you know, by that time, 

you would be needing them back, so it was a matter of just, 

you know, a couple hours every day was just killed, actually, 

just standing around waiting. 

Q. So it was just a lack of coordination? 

A. Yes. Hell, a lot of times, we would have 

conduit ready and they would be wanting us to rough something 

in and we always kept the crane in operation for minor things, 

you know, electrically, to keep them going ~1d then a lot of 

times when the steel came in, they would be wanting us to 

rough something in and, yet, they wouldn't even make a lift 

\"ith the crane, you kno,.,, to get the conduit up to the locatio 

v. .. here we \·1ere \-:orking and that was, ~ore or less, the agreemen 

E u.la. <111. :Bott 
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Hr. Simmons Direct - Cross 

•) that we had that, you know, as long as we did things like 

~~ that for them that they would make lifts for us but a lot of 

~ ti.":'les·, we \vould be ready to do so:nething and they ~1oulC. be 

5 working on something else and they wouldn't even lift the 

6 conduit for us or the material. Jt se~~~~ like just every-

7 thing, you know, no one planned ahea(! o~ something, I don't 

8 know. 

9 Q. That's all the questio~s I have. 

10 CROSS EXAHIHATIOH BY f-IR. HOORE: 

11 Q. ~~. Simmons, you came on that job for the first 

12 time during the last week of April, 1976, didn't you? 

13 A. Yes, if you say so. I know it was somewhere in 

14 that time, yes. 

15 Q. Some papers have been introduced into evidence 

16 which indicate that you came -- that you worked four (4) hours 

17 on this job for the week ending April 28th, 1976, and that, 

18 that's the first time you worked on the job. 

19 A. 

20 

21 A. 

22 Q. 

23 job? 

24 

25 Q. 

I guess so, yes. 

Does that refresh your memory, your recollectio ? 

It's been a long time. 

Well, who wa~ the foreman when you went on the 

Deacon Jones. 

Is he still working for Hopkins? 
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1 .. !~o, he is not. 

') 
•J Q. '·:hat is he doing, no,_·,'? 

z~. Honestly, I coulcln't tell j 70U. 

5 Q. \·lhat kind of ,:1ork vere you doing when you first 

6 

i ' l~. (~:o response) 

8 Q. The first week you were there, what did you do? 

9 A. The first week v1e \..;ere ~"lere, \qe just, more or 

10 less, stood around. 

11 Q. Doing what? 

12 A. Nell, at the time, they were getting the first 

13 floor slab which is now the bank section, shooting elevations 

14 on it. 

15 Q. Who was shooting elevations on it? 

16 A. Rance, and he shot them and they put some floor 

17 boxes down and we had to take them back up because the elevatipn 

18 was wrong, the slab was too high and we had to take it back 

19 out, plus, at that time, I ~·ras just helping out do~.vn there 

some and I had another job of my own going. 

21 Q. You mean a job you were foreman on? 

22 A. Right. 

23 Q. You only worked four (4) hours that week ending 

24 April 28th? 

25 A. I guess. 

Cu.la <111• 93ol:t 
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Q. You ~ean they sent you dovm there for four (4) 

:~ hours and you just stood around for four ( 4) ho'-.lr .:;? 

• '1 Hell, ju·st nore or less. The guy that was· 

n r~~ning the job at the time, Deacon Jones, was planning on 

6 quitting anr1 -- because t!1ere ~1as hard feelinc:s "'i th Rance 

~ because R.=:i.nco---

8 Q. ---well, were you down there trying to learn 

9 the job, is that the reason you went do\-."!1 there? 

10 A. Hell, I was finishing up a job and I kne\v that 

11 I I would be going on this job once mine was finished. 

12 Q. So you were going do~.vn there every chance you 

13 got? 

14 A. Right. 

15 Q. Just to learn something about the layout? 

16 A. Right. 

17 Q. Now, Rance or whatever his name is, left that 

18 job in August, 1976, do you remember that? 

19 A. The exact date, I don't. 

2U Q. Well, there has been testimony that he left in 

21 August of 1976. Does that ring a bell with you or does that 

22 refresh your memory? 

23 A. Well, I knew he left, you know. 

24 Q. All right, sir, from the time that you first 

went on the job to the tL~e that Rance Zic left, what work did 

E ula. '111• !Botl: 
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G. J. Hopkins accomplish? 

Well, we accornplishsd what -- I mean what walls 

or what structures they had gotten up that we had conduit in 

5 and could \V'Ork on. 

6 Q. Hhat structures the? ha-:'! gotten you had put 

i the conduit in---

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

A. ---when Rance left, I think they had gotten up 

to the intermediate level ~·:hich is actually the beginning of 

actually the structure of the parl:ing garage, itsel~. 

Q. And after he left, did the job move along? 

A. It moved along a \·Thole lot better. The other 

superintendent they had, he was the type that he tried to get 

along with you and work things out where Rance was just the 

type of guy that you did it his way and, personally, I don't 

think he knew what he was doing. 

Q. Well, when the new superintendent came on, did 

18 you work with him and Dewey Anderson in trying to schedule the 

l9 I 'I'Tork that your company had to do? 
I 

:w A. I think Chuck Gregory, I believe, was his name 

21 and yes, we tried to work with him but he wasn't there that 

22 long but, you know, what time he was there. 

23 Q. l-fell, l-Tho did you try to coordinate with, Dewey 

24 Anderson or the project superintendent? 

25 A. The project superintendent, that's who we were 
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2 told to ,.;ark with. Of course, Dewey helped us out- a lot, too. 

~ ! Like I say, these guys were---

Q. --•wel-l, from August of 1976· until you left 

that job, was the work coordinated and were you moving forward 

6 to co~pleting it, t~e part that Hopkins had to do? 

-I A. Well, it \-las like this, that once Gregory got 

8 on the job and once he got squared away on what was going on 

9 and what had to be changed and straightened out \-;hat was done, 

10 then the next thing you knew, he was gone and then we had 

11 another superintendent. 

12 Q. All right, when did he come? 

13 A. I couldn't tell you. Hr. Collins took over for 

14 awhile and then Dewey Anderson took over for awhile, watching 

15 over the job and then Frank, the other superintendent, took 

16 over. 

17 Q. Well, did you coordinate your work with those 

18 people? 

19 A. I coordinated with him until he left. 

:w Q. You left in l-1arch of which year? 

21 A. It was '78, I believe. 

22 Q. You were the foreman of that job from June, 

23 is that when you became the foreman? 

24 A. Yes. 

Q. From June of '76 until Harch of '78, is that 
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your testimony? 

A. 

!"'..r. Sii':':!:".ons 

'77 or '7 8, I don't }:nO\·:. I }:no\·:" I left in 

4 t-larch to·· go overseas i I'm not very good· on dates. 

5 Q. All right, sir, you talked about setting up 

6 the fonns. The forming '·rork '~as be in':! done by Seiko, '\o.7asn 't 

-' it? 

8 A. No, Seiko had formed the decks and Pebble 

9 Construction formed all the tower walls. 

10 Q. Well, '\o~hen '\¥ere all the tower walls up? 

11 A. The tower walls went up one side of the towe 

12 wall went up as each level of the parking garage went up. The 

13 exterior walls were put up later. 

14 Q. l-7ell, did you have any trouble ,.,ith Seiko form-

15 ing the decks? 

16 A. I didn't have ~Y .trouble with Seiko forming 

17 the decks because the only thing I could do was wait until the 

18 deck was formed and the steel, the amount of steel was in. 

19 Now, Seiko and Pebble had problems and---

:W Q. ---and that is because Seiko formed the decks 

21 and the architect refused·to approve the method or the way the 

22 were built? 

23 ~m. OSTEP~~OUDT: (Interrupting) 

24 r don't think he's qualified to answer that. 

25 HR. HOOR!:: 
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2 ~··?ell, if he knows? 

" ··· THE COT:?..?: 

.; IF HE K110HS; U:S HAY !~OT 1~10!·:. 

5 THE WITNESS: 

6 To be honest ,.,i th yo1.1, I con' t kno'·'· 

": HR. riOO?.Z: (Continuing) 

8 Q. Well, you know they had a lot -- Seiko had a 

9 lot of trouble in forming those decks? 

10 A. I do know there \·las sor-1e problem with elevation 

11 and I do know they weren't coming out right, you know, that 

12 they either had to be lo\vered or raised in order to make the 

13 decks---

14 Q. ---and Seiko was having those problems---

15 A. ---right up to the end where, like I say, it 

16 seemed like everybody got everything together and they knew 

17 what was going on and after that, there was no problem but tha 

18 was near the end of the job. 

19 

:w 

21 

Q. You say these men were standing around with 

nothing to do? Did anybody complain to Pebble or to the owner 

A. Well, about all you could do would be like from 

2~ Rance on up, Ranco, first of all, was the one that insisted 

23 that we have the men there and---

24 Q. ---well, I understand that. 
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A. Okay, and then on up to the other superintenden s, 
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I·~r. Sir.'t.":'!ons Cross ---------------------------
2 I when you would go down there, they would say we are getting 

~ something ready for yo~. 

4. Q. ·Did you ever tell anybody ·connected with Pebble 

5 Building Company or Commercial Union Insurance Company that 

6 there was a cost overrun on that job for labor? 

8 I'm not---

9 

~. n. 

Q. 

I rnear., I just do the ,\ .. or}: for the other man; 

---\-:ell, your response is ~'OU did not? 

10 A. No, because I do~' t even know l-7hat the contract 

11 price or what. The only thing I know is that I was sent down 

12 there to do it. 

13 Q. No one from G. W. Hopkins told you to give that 

14 message, did they? 

15 A. When I first taken the job over, I knew just 

16 what men were already on the job and who was there and I mean, 

• 17 you know, as far as money or what they had figured or what 

18 labor they had figured, I didn't know, no, I didn't. 

19 Q. All right, and what is the reason that you were 

20 unable to-- or is there any reason that you were unable to 

21 complete the work within the time you thought it was going to 

22 be completed? 

23 A. Just like I said, when they formed up and poure 

24 the concrete and from ~~e time they would pour it until the 

time they \o7ould strip it and just jumping from one end of the 

Euf.a <111• !Bott 
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2 building to the other, it just left loose ends an1, plus a 

~ lot of running from one enQ of the b~ilding to the other just 

4 to .put something in .. 

Q. All right, from the time who would pour it 

6 until the time who wouln s~~i~ it? 

... 
I From the time Pebble would pour it until the 

8 time Pebble would strip it. 

9 Q. no"', how about Seiko ;>curing and stripping? 

10 'P •• Hell, I mean, they forr.1ed the decks and like I 

11 said, like I told you, they had problems with the elevations. 

144 
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12 Q. All right, sir, I don't have any other question • 

13 Hit. OSTERHOUDT: 

14 No further questions. 

15 (Witness aside) 

16 MR. OSTERHOUDT: 

17 That's our evidence, Your Honor. 

18 THE COURT: 

19 DO YOU HAVE ANY EVIDENCE, MR. f.IOORE? 

20 MR. 1•100 RE : 

21 Yes, Your Honor. 

22 

23 

24 

25 

£ u1a. ~11. !Bol:l: 
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2 Hilton J. Collins, having first been duly sv1orn 

upon his oath, testified as follo\ls: 

4 · DIRECT·-··EXA!-!I!-rt.TIO!: BY MR. ! .. !QORE: 

5 Q. ~vhat is your name? 

6 A . Hilton J. Collins. 
... 
• Q • What is your adQress, r~. Collins? 

8 A. Lynchburg, Virginia. 

9 Q. What is your business? 

10 A. I'm President of Cooperative Construction 

11 Company. 

1~ Q. In 1975, what was your business, ~rr. Collins? 

13 A. I was Vice-President of Pebble Building Company 

14 Well, actually, in 1975, I was Secretary of Pebble Building 

15 Company and was later made Vice-President. 

16 Q. Is Pebble Building Company an ongoing company 

17 today? 

18 A. No. 

19 Q. In 1975, what was the business of Pebble 

~l Building Company? 

21 

22 

23 

·J­
-~ 

A. ~~e were general contractors, a wholly owned 

subsidiary of W. J. Meg~n of Naugatuck, Connecticut. 

Q. Were you, Pebble Building Company, the general 

contractor for the parking garage in the City of Roanoke? 

A. Yes, we were. 

£ uf.a <1·11• !Bott 
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Q. Mr. Collins, what connection did you have with 

:3 t.he con tract? 

A. Well, at· the·ti~e it was estimated, I was, 

5 generally, in charge of all the est~ating and from the time 

6 that it was started~ I had only sort of a peripheral contact 

\:ith it up until about the. r::ic::lle of 1976. -I I t·.~as involved in 

8 estimating other jobs that the company was bidding and we had 

g other people that were in char~e of the direct field supervis-

10 ion. 

11 Q. All right, sir, in 1976, did you become more 

12 involved? 

13 A. Yes. 

14 Q. Did you continue to be involved until the job 

15 was completed? 

16 A. In differing capacities, yeah, and in differing 

17 amounts, yeah. 

18 Q. h~o was the spokesman for Pebble Building Comp y 

19 after say July of 1976 with respect to this job? 

20 A. By "spokesman," do you---

21 Q. ---who was the man that took care of any 

22 problems when they came up on the job from an executive stand-

23 point? 

24 A. ~lell, John Krantz \-Tas the ultimate authority 

2~ and he kept a pretty close personal interest in it. I got a 

COURT REPORTER 



147 
~1r. Collins Direct - Cross 14~. 

2 little more involved in it, in _the da~r-to-day things when 

3 Rance left around the end of Au~Jst o~ '7(. 

4 Q. All. right, sir. No\·1, U.r. Collins, can you tell 

5 me whether or not prior to October, 1977, G. J. Hopkins, 

6 Incorporated ever notified your company or Commercial Union 

7 that it was havina any cost o~errun with respect to any phase 

8 of its subcontract for construction of the Roanoke Parking 

9 Garage? 

10 Not to my kno~ .. ·ledge. 

11 Q. t·~~ll, if they had made any such statement, waul 

12 you kno,., about it, to your company? 

13 A. All I can say that is in all likelihood, I 

14 would because I was, you know, pretty much involved in the 

15 day-to-day thing like the correspondence that came in to the 

16 company. 

17 MR. MOORE: 

18 All right, you may cross-examine~ 

19 CROSS EXAl·iiN'ATION BY f .. lR. OST~RHOUDT: 

Q. Mr. Collins, you. did the estimate for Pebble 

21 Building .company on the general construction of this job, did 

22 you not? 

23 A. No, I was generally in charge of all the 

24 estimating. Dewey Anderson did the actual estimating in about 

the same manner that Larry Starkey did---
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Q. ---in about the same manner that Larry Starke~l 

~ did? 

4 A. Yes, actually the sa~e· type of thing that---

5 Q. ---did you review it? 

P. ... Yeah. 

-I "' ·,_:. . Did Pebble Duilding Comp~~y raise any question 

8 about the length of time that was given in the contract to 

9 complete the job? 

10 A. I just don't actually remember, I really don't. 

11 I remember we did discuss it in the office at the time but 

12 whether or not we actually discussed it with the architect, I 

13 know we had severe concerns about it when we first saw the 

14 four hundred fifty (450) days and we were still somewhat con-

15 cerned with the_five hundred forty (540) days but we tried to 

16 figure out how we could do it within that time. 

17 Q. Did you increase your bid any because of the 

18 fact that it was going to five hundred forty (540) days instea 

19 of a longer period of time? 

; .... I just don't remember; I rather doubt it. 

21 Q. You don't know whether you decreased it any, 

22 either, do you? 

23 A. I know we didn't decrease it and I can say that 

24 for a fact but I really don't remember and I would have to 

25 look back at the bid form and see l'lhat we put on· it. 
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2 o. Okay. Now, I believe Cooperative actually sort 

:3 cf took over the job before Co~nercial Union, did they not, 

4 after. June of '77? 

5 A. Well, t.l)e actual sequence of events was that in 

6 October of 1977, Commercial Union contracted directly wi ~"1 

7 Pebble to finish the job, I believe, and ~·.-'e were assigned the 

8 contract from Pebble is how it actually worked. 

9 Q. ~fuen you did the estiMate, how many man-hours 

10 did Pebble Building Company come up with? 

11 A. We normally don't work on a man-hour type of 

12 thing like an electrical contractor; we do it mainly based on 

13 unit prices based on historical evidence. We use some of the 

14 same types of things that they do but most of it is based on 

15 experience and the type of job it is. 

16 Q. Well, when you say "unit," you calculate it on 

1i the basis of how it is going to take you to do a particular jo 

18 such as if it is going to take you one (1) minute to carry one 

19 (1) bucket of water and if you've got one thousand (.1,000) to 

20 carry it's going to take you one thousand (1,000) minutes. 

21 Don't you do that? 

22 A. Well, not really because when it comes in a 

~ general contractor's sense you might figure out some of the 

24 units but, basically, if you are talking a yard of concrete, 

25 you know that it's taking-- that it has cost you X amount of 
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·> I dollars to pour concrete in the past so you figure out how 
I 

~ I many yards of concrete there are and you put so many dollars 
! 

4 do,.,m per yard of concrete... ,.~e have. not done very r:1uch esti-

5 mating using man-hours. Most of our man-hour estimating has 

n t0 no with incidental things ancl what "<.Je call "general 

7 conG.itions'' having to do with things lil:e_ job claa.~up a:;.c 

8 thin?"S that are not part of the actual physical construction 

9 of the building. 

HI c. 
11 A. 

12 Q. 

13 A. 

14 Q. 

Did your bid include the labor cost? 

Yeah, it included labor cost. 

Do you remember what that was? 

I really wouldn't have the slightest idea now. 

Do you remember whether or not you came within 

15 that figure? 

16 A. Well, I really don't think there is any way 

17 right now to tell because at the time that Commercial Union 

18 took it over, the labor records were changed so that the actua 

19 job costs weren't kept in the same way anymore so I don't be-

20 lieve that there exists an exact total record of the total 

21 number of labor hours. 

22 Q. So nobody from Pebble Building Company or 

23 Cooperative Construction, as far as you know, Commercial Union 

24 can tell me what it cost them to finish the job or anything 

else? 

Euf.a. <111
• !Bott 

COURT REPORTER 

150 

146. 



I don't know if Commercial Union knows but I 

don't. 

Q. NO\·;, .let l!le s·ee if I can g.et this straight. 

5 vfuen the job started, l1r. Zic was the superintendent? 

6 1' .... 

-. Q • And he left and then you worked on the job for 

8 al-thile? 

9 l':r.. Approximately a month. 

10 Q. All right, and then 1·1r. Anderson did? 

11 A. No, I went directly to Charles Gregory. Charle 

12 Gregory came on the job and we were both on the job for 

13 approx~ately a week while Charlie got acclimated to it. 

14 Q. And he was there for how long? 

15 A. He was there for about some three (3) or four 

16 ( 4) months and---

17 Q. ---he left---

18 A. ---he left and went to Saudi Arabia. 

19 Q. All right, and then who was in charge of the jo 

:w after that? 

~1 A. Then we brought up our superintendent from 

22 Chapel Bill, Frank ~lasbes. 

23 

24 

Q. 

A. 

All righ~, and did he finish the job out? 

No, he wasn't there to the bitter end. He 

worked there, to the best of my recollection, until about 
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December of '77, right around the middle of the winter. 

:~ Q. P~d who finished the job out? 

A. Dill Stinson, ':ho had been basically assistant 

5 superintendent for all the time that Frank l'lasbes was there. 

6 He had \iorked on Chapel Hill with Frank t\'asbes and both of 

7 theT!l came down from Connecticut and had been ,.,i th Meg in for 

8 many , many years. 

9 Q. Okay, and you say the "bitter end. " v~!hen was 

10 the "hitter end?" 

11 A. ~·lell, referring back to 1-4...r. Chappalear, it's a 

12 very difficult thing to say exactly when the end cones. The 

13 last piece of correspondence, the last bit of work that I 

14 recall was a punch list item that Hopkins fulfilled in October 

15 of 1978, which was the delivery of some light bulbs, I believe 

16 some spare light bulbs that were required but, basically, it 

17 was, I believe, during August of 1978, that you could say that 

18 virtually ey-erybody was gone and everything was done. There 

19 

20 

21 

22 

might have been, you kno\·l, a couple of hours here and there 

for somebody after that but, to my knowledge, nobody spent any 

time at all on the job after. October, 197B. 

Q. All right, no further questions. 

23 MR. HOORE: 

·-~~ h ' 1 ~ T at s a 1, Mr. Collins. 

25 (Witness aside) 
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ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 

The lower court was in error: 

1. In finding that the evidence of damages presented 

by Appellee was sufficient to support judgment in its favor; 

and 

. - ' 


